10

11

13
14
15

16

b
~J

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

SEFEDIN AMIDI, etc.,
o

=7

€
I,.....l

Plaintiffs,
JUDGE GALLAGHER
-V s~ CASE NC. 493065
VOLUME IT

WILLIAM FALLON, JR., M.D.,
et al.,

Defendants.

Continued deposition of WILLIAM F. FALLON, JR.

7

M.D., taken as if upon cross-examinhation before

95

Juliana M. Lawson, & Notary Public within and for

the State of Chio, at MetroHealth Medical Center

Legal Department, 2500 MetroHealth Drive,

Cleveland, Ohioc, at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, August

14, 29003, pursuant to notice and/or stipulations

of counsel, on behalf of the Plaintiffs in this

cause.
MEHLER & HAGESTROM
Court Reporters

CLEVELAND AKRON
1750 Midland Building 1015 Key Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 Akron, Ohio 44308

216.621.4984 330.535.7300

FAX 621.0050 FAX 535.0050

800.822.0650 800.562.7100




[e2}

[
B2

pead
g

14

15

16

18

1¢

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPEARANCES:

Thomas E. Conway, Esdg.
Friedman, Domiano & Swmith
600 Standard Building
Cleveland, OChio 44113

(216y £21-0070,
On behalf of the Plaintiffs;

James L. Malone, Esqg.
Reminger & Reminger

1400 Midlanc Building

101l Prospect Avenue, West
Cleveland, OQChioc 44115
(216) 687-1311,

On behalf of the Defendants.

96




N

10

11

13

14

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

PAGE

MAREKLD

W I TNEZSZS I N D E X
CROSS-EXAMINATION
WILLIAM F ALTON JR. M
BY MR N A Y v v it s et e et e e e e et s eeeeee 98
EX HIBIT INDTEHZX
EXHIBIT
Plaintiffs’ Exhibit B................
Plaintiffs' Exhibit F.. ... nnnes.
Plaintiffs" Exhibit C....vv i e e ...
Plaintiffs’ Exhibit D. ... e s v s ve...
Plaintiffs’ Exhibit GC. ..t i ...

97




[FaN

14

15

Lo

17

13

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

88

WILLIAM F., FALLCN, JR., M.D., of lawful

age, called by the Plaintiffs for the purpcse of
cross—examination, as provided by the Rules of
Civil Procedure, being by me first duly sworn, as
hereinafter certified, deposed and said as
follows:

CROSS-EXAMINATION OF WILLIAM F. FALLON, JR., M.D.

RY MR CONWAY :

Doctor, we're going to conitinue your

deposition --

Yes.

-- at this time. The gsame understandings we had
at the beginning of the last depo obviocusly apply
tco this one. If you want to take a break at any
time, let me know.

Thank vyou.

Doctor, did you have a chance to read over your
deposition transcript in the interim time period?
No, I did not.

You did not. Was it provided to you at all?

Yes.

But you have chosgen not to lock at it?

Time constraints were such that I was unable to
do it.

Doctor, would you agree that as Ms. Amidi's




S

1o

11

12

13

14

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

o

A,

99
surgeon and attending physician in this case, you
are forced to rely upon the medical personnel in
your overall care and treatment of her?

Yes. I think the medical persconnel that -- an
cperating surgecn 1s a victim of all the medical
personnel and is dependant upon all the medical
personnel that help you take care of the patient
from the referral process through the preparation
process.

And medical personnel we're talking about would
be residents, it would be nurses, nurses
agssistants, medical technicians and so forth?

I guess my vision for that is both intramurally
and extramurally. The reascn we operate on
people 1is because they're referred to us by their
primary care doctors. They are evaluated by
appropriate consultants and then prepared for
surgery as part by the physicians and nurses and
other members of the team that are in the
hospital.

The other members of the team that are in the
hospital, you're referring to nurses, nurses
assistants, residents that were emploved by
MetroHealth Medical Center, correct?

Yes. Although, the residents aren't involved in




10

1l

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

L)

100
the preparaticn process, to my knowledge.
But they would be involved in assessing the
patient postsurgically and would have a
responsibility to keep vyou dated as to any
significant events that are occurring with the
ratient's condition, correct?
Yes.
You rely upeon those individuals, whether the
nurses, nurses asslistants, residents or other
physicians to timely provide you with significant
informatiocn S0 as to allow you to make reasonable
and prudent clinical decisions regarding Ms.
Amidi's care and ftreatment, correct?
Yes.
Those clinical judgments that you would have to
make in vour relying upon cthers for information
would include whether or not to proceed with a
scheduled surgery, correct?
Yes.
It would alsc include how to treat postsurgical
complications, correct?
I don't understand what you mean by that
question.
Well, let's say that there are some complications

postsurgically. You're dependant upon the




10

11

12

13

14

15

le

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

101

nurses, residents to provide you with information

so that you can reach a clinical judgment on how

To treat somebody postsurgically if they have

~ T mm b d e e
CompLicationss

I'm relying on them to notify me of the patient's

cendition so I can make the judgment about

whether there's postsurgical complications and

what best needs to bhe done for it.

MR, MALONE: Let me just interpose

an objection. I think that guesticn

assumes something that iz false. And that

is it assumes the doctor doesn't see

patient himself Lo make his own Jjudgment

based on his own information.

MR. CONWAY: Oh, I'm nct implying

that.

I'm saying there's a time pericd where the nurses

and residents are your eves and ears, correct?

That's a very fair statement.

Okay.

MR. CONWAY: If we could mark this

as Exhibit Letter E.

{Thereupon, Plaintiffs’ Exhibit E

was marked for purposes of identification.)




s

forh
o

11

12

i3

14

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

A

102

I believe this 1s Bates stamped page 137.

Doctor, 1if you would look at Exhibit Letter E, do
you know who would have entered the information
on this exhibit?

Not specifically, no.

What type of individual would be responsible for
taking this informaticon and filling out this
preoperative assessment form?

The people who werk in the preoperative
assessment area ¢f the hospital. I don't know
exactly who would be responsible for filling this

mation out.

i
o
h
Q
=

Are those registered nurses; do yvou know?

They include registered nurses.

In any event, would those be employees from
MetroHealth Medical Center that were responsible?
To the best of my knowledge, ves.

Certain information here, the fact that it's
written down here, that the patient is on
Cephalexin, 500 milligrams, twice dalily, that the
patient smoked, smoked tobacco approximately one
half pack per day and that there was a history of
celiulitis in her legs, that would have, I

believe, according to your prior testimony, would




ey

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

103
have been information that you would have wanted
to know prior to surgery; is that correct?

Yes.

That information was not provided to you,

correct?

I don't believe so. I knew she had a history of
cellulitis, I did not know she was on active
antibiotics. I don't recall kncwing that.

And you did not know she was currently smoking
either, correct?

Well, the deal was she wasn't supposed to smoke.
It I had known she was smoking, we wouldn't have
done the surgery, among cother things.

So had you known that there was a history of
cellulitis and that she was currently being
treated with antibiotics as well as the fact that
she was still smoking, vou would not have
performed the surgery?

Right. She would not have met the criteria that
I thought we agreed upon for her to be optimally
prepared for surgery.

So you would have cancelled the surgery had this
information been brought to your attention,
correct?

Correct.




0

Y
-

11

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

104
MR. CONWAY: Let's mark this as

Exhibit F.

(Thereupon, Plaintiffs’ Exhibit F

was marked for purposes of identification.)

This 1s Bates stamped page 138. Are you familiar
with this particular form, physical examination
form?

This is the other piece of the form you just gave
us.

So this would also be part of the ative

e’
=

reope
agssessment, correct?

Correct.

Under the entry extremities, the abnormal box is
checked, correct?

That's correct.

And it appears to say bilateral leg edema, some
erythema, left leg, correct?

Yes.

And then what does it say underneath there?

No warmth and no pitting.

This information was not brought to your
attention prior fo surgery either, was it?

I don't believe so.




20

21

22

23

25

105
Had 1t been brought to your attenticn along with
the other information, you would not have gone
forward with the surgery, correct, the other
information being the cigarette smoking and the
being on antibiotics?
Active infection, correct.
You've indicated that vou think that Ms. Amidi
more likely than not died from sepsis as a result
0f her cellulitis, correct?
Yes.

She would not have developed sepsis and died from

et

her celliulitis had she not had the surgery on
March 22nd, 2001, correct?

I don't know the answer to that.

Do you believe it's more likely -- strike that.
Let me phrase 1t this way. Do you believe she
would havé developed sepsis and died on March
27th from her cellulitis had she not had surgery
on March 22nd, 20017

That's a better guestion. I still don't kncw the
answer to that. I don't think that she -- I
can't tell you that she would have died from

sepsis related to her cellulitis on March 27th.

1, can you explain to me your thinking as to

}_...1

We

the mechanics of how her cellulitis caused the




fomd
O

11

ot
w

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

106
sepsis for which she died from?
Her cellulitis led to bacteremia. And bacteremia
is a vascular spread of the infection. And that
was responsible for her, guote, unguote, sepsis.
And that's what we were treating at the same time
that we were looking for surgical causes of
infection, which we never did find. And that —--
the lack of response to the treatment that we
instituted for her sepsis related to her
cellulitis and bacteremia is what I think was
responsiblile for her demise.
Well, the reason that vou would not have
performed surgery on Ms. Amidi had you known she
had a history of cellulitis, was still being
treated with antibiotics was because you would
know that the risk of performing a surgery on a
patient in that condition would increase the risk
of her developing sepsis and possibly causing her
death, correct?
That's possible.
Can you give me an opinion to a reasonable degree
of medical probability as to whether or not you
believe that Ms. Amidi would have developed
sepsis and died from cellulitis had she not had

the surgery on March 22nd?




10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10

107
I den't know the answer to.that gquestion.
Do you believe that the surgery was a
contributing cause to her death?
The surgical procedure?
Yes. And I'm not talking about, for purposes --
I'm not implying for purposes of this gquestion
that there was anything -- that vyour surgical

technigue caused her death.

ey |

or purpoceses of this
gquestion I'm asking if the surgery --
In general.
== in general.
It's possible.
Would you agree that the negligent failure of the
medical staff at MetroHealth Medical Center to
provide you with important information regarding
Ms. Amidi's preoperative condition was a cause of
her death?

MR. MALONE: Objection.
Well, I'm not sure what you mean by the phrase
negligent failure. I think if we had had all the
information with regards to her current health
status at the time that she presented for
surgery, including the information about
infection that was actively treated, being

treated, we would not have operated on her. And




14

15

16

i

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

108
whether that would have changed the natural
history of her -- if we didn't operate on her,
the series of events that happened wouldn't have
occurred. But whether not operating on her would
have made a difference in terms of her bacteremia
and cellulitis, I'm unclear.

Prior to her surgery on March 22nd, 2001, from
your review of the medical records and from vyour
perspective as being her surgeon, did she have
any indications whatsoever that she was suffering
from bacteremia?

No.

No symptoms asscciated with bacteremia, correct?
To my knowledge, no.

Certainly if you would have noticed overt
symptoms of bacteremia or any widespread bodily
infecticn, you would not have gone forward with
the surgery; is that correct?

That's true.

Well, can we agree thalt the -- strike that. I
would like to show you what has been marked for

identification as Exhibit Letter C.

{Thereupeon, Plaintiffs’® Exhibit C

was marked for purposes of identification.)




15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

109

Is this a dictated note from vyou?

MR. MALONE: Wait a second.

MR. CONWAY: Sure.
Yes.
And that's your signature at the bottom, correct?
Yes.
You have social history, she smokes cone pack per
day for 15 years, correct?
Yes.
And obviously you had elicited that history from
her, correct?
Yes.
And then at the bottom, taking into account all
of the information you gathered from her, your
assessment was that she 1s a good candidate for
surgical treatment of her obesity, correct?
That's correct.
Your plan, the {reatment plan 1s nutritional
evaluaticn and follow up with my cffice?
Correct,
Do you have any evidence that, in fact, she did
receive a nutritional evaluation in this case?
I don't know. I would think that she would have.

In your review of the records, did you find




[Ty

10

1

£l

[
&S]

b=t
(03]

14

15

16

18

i9

20

21

22

23

24

25

L]

?;I

110
any --
The nutrition evaluaticn is not a part of the
inpatient medical record.

3z

Is th a part of the medical record that the

that
bariatric department would keep?

Neot necessarily.

Who would keep 1it?

The clinician who saw the patient.

Would that clinician have been a MetroHealth
Medical Center employee?

Yes. Generally. Generally.

I''m just wondering how -- obviously yvou want
these things done before surgery 1is performed.
How do you follcow up to make sure that she, in
fact, received the nutritional evaluation prior
to doing your surgery?

The nutritional evaluation 1s usually
communicated to me directly verbally.

Is that charted anywhere by you?

I don't recall.

Would you have gone forward with your surgery if
you knew that there had been no nutriticnal
evaluation®?

No. 5She wouldn't have met cur criteria.

Now, vyou indicated last time that you felt, and I




s

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

=)

4

A.

111
believe, correct me if I'm wrong, that there may
be some written criteria or preoperative

checklist that your department has in writing?

T 1A
Yes, I did.

Do you —=
Have the criteriac®
Yasg.

Yes. In response to your for records --

H
®
K3
{
©
n
or

That's what you gave ~-

Jim, correct.

Jim. All right.

Now, that's the current version ¢f the criteria
that we use in the office and it's like a child,
it grows up. And it's the descendant of whatever
we use in the past. I could not find anything
from this time period that I could show you.

So there’s no way we would know exactly what the
written criteria was back in 2002, correct?

MR. MALONE: I don't think there
was any written criteria. I think that's
what he's telling vou. It may be written
ﬁowu But he could find necthing --

No. I disagree. We at least in the very

beginning had a piece of paper that we tock all

=t

the infecrmation from the patients over the phone




10

i1

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

112
with and then that served as the beginning
precess for our evaluation. But in terms of the
specific form that we used at that particular
peint in time and we now have patients £ill that
out, which we didn't in the past.

Just s¢ I'm clear, the -- we don't have and

there's noc way vou have available to you as of

t

today's date a —-- the written checklist form that
would have been available back in March of 2002,

correct?

That's correct.

What you have right now is your current form that
you use, which it's your testimony was obviously

updated or evolved?

Evolved over time.

Ckay. Evolved from the one you had in March
20027
Yes. That's fair. And cur nutrition evaluation

at the time consisted of instruction in the
postoperative diet and instructions in the kinds
of foods that would bcther you after you had the
sﬁrgery and the things that you need to avoid as
part of your intake beforehand as well as an
galting history. But that would have been

communicated to me directly by the clinician who




18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

113

saw the patient.
Now, at the time of this note right here, her
bedy weight was 452 pounds. That's back on

. nmr DA+ Fmrn wres e § o o b
Septembe 24th for your dictate

_— ™
7’

10t e

(R

Yes. Yes.

And then we see at the preoperative point in time
when she's being assessed her weight is now 467
pounds?

That's correct.

That information was not brought to your
attention either, was it?

Not to my knowledge, no.

Is that important information for vou to have
prior to beginning a surgery on a bariatric
patient, whether or not there's been a weight
increase and the extent of the weight increase?
We have come over time to recognize that people
who gain weight in the interval between the time
that you see them initially and time that you
operate on them are not the most compliant
patients overall. So to answer your guestion,
teday, based on my experience, the answer is yes.
Going back, 1f I've shown you -- I don't know if
I've shown you Exhibit D,

MR. CONWAY: We can mark this as




15

16

17

18

1@

20

21

22

23

24

25

114

Exhibit D.

{Thereupon, Plaintiffs' Exhibit D

was marked for purposes of identification.)
MR. MALONE: Have you got the rest
of it? This is just page one.

MR. CONWAY: That's all

=
H

referring to.

Q. It says clinical resume. Iz this part of the
dlischarge summary?

AL Yes, sir.

Q. I just wanted tc --

MR. MALONE: It's one page of a
three-page document.

MR. CCNWAY: Right. Bates stamp
page 11,

Q. QObviously vou have the complete medical records
avallable to you during this deposition, correct,
Doctor, if you need to look at anything else to
put in context, right?

A, Yes.

O. Feel free to do so. Going to social history.
The patient smoked less than one half pack per

day. Is this part of the discharge summary you




[Ty

10

1l

12

13

14

15

16

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

b

L

?;4

115
dictated?
I didn't dictate that discharge summary.
Who dictated it?
Whoever was on the -- probkably the resident whose
name 1is listed on the chart.
Since you were the attending physician, would you
have?
Reviewed that and signed it, ves.
Do vou know what date you signed this
digcharge --

No, I don't.

+3
i
I...E.

e information that this patisnt —-- excuse ne.

]
-

e information that the resident --

Dictated into the record.

-- dictated into the record would have come from
the patients's --

Medical record.

-- admission record, correct?

It would come from the medical record that's
availlable to them at the time of discharge.

And that same medical record would have been
available to you, too, correct?

Yes.

MR. CONWAY: Let's go to exhibit

letter G.




et
R

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

11s

(Thereupcon, Plaintiffs' Exhibit G

was marked for purposes of identification.)

This is a surgeon's report that is filled cut by
the surgeon before or after the surgical
procedure?

=]
T .

At the end of the surgical procedu
And other preoperative diagnosis, the third entry
down says -- well, what does the secoend entry
down say first under asthma?

The first one says asthma.

Right. Then what is the next one-?

Clinical sleep apnea.

And the third one is?

That's, the first two letters are an abbreviation
for history of. And the second word is
cellulitis.

And then where 1t says postoperative diagnosis,
what 1s that word written there?

Same.,

And then preoperative diagnosis under history of
cellulitis savs what?

Insulin resistance.

And then the final entry is obesity, correct?




Hn

20

21

22

23

24

25

!

117

Yes.

And what is the purpose in the surgeon noting
these preoperative diagnoses on this sheet?

It gives you the indications for surgery.

How would a history of cellulitis be an
indication for bariatric surgery?

It's part of the spectrum of disease that
morbidly patients are prone to and helps us to
justify our proceeding to operation on them.
This is one 0f the ways that we characterize
patients who have clinically significant obesity
and we use the -- at least I use the NIH criteria
that were developed to loock -- to guide obesity
into several categories.

I try to limit my practice toc obesity that
has medical implications in terms of their -- the
incidence o©f chronic medical problems associated
with the obesity. So I document, I try to
document that there is medical problems as a
cause of their obesity, otherwise I wouldn't do
their surgery.

So correct me 1f I'm wrong, it would not be
uncommon for one of these patilients that vou're
performing bariatric surgery on to have a history

of cellulitis;_is that correct?




10

1

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

e

A.

118
Yes.
Wheose handwriting is these entries in,
specifically the history of cellulitis?

o

- ¥
LEQ L

b

5 my handwriting.
That's your signature down at the bottom?
Such as 1t is.

And this would have been filled out immediately

after the s

rgervy?
That's correct. As soon as I break scrub.
When did you first think that Ms. Amidi's
condition was caused by her cellulitis?

MR. MALCNE: Which condition?
Which condition?
You'lre right. I'11 rephrases that. When did you
first think that Ms. Amidi's sepsis was caused by
cellulitis?
When we cobtained blood cultures that documented
that she had gram-positive organisms in her
bloodegtream.
And when was that, Doctor?
Sometime after she was admitted into the
intensive care unit,
Did you ever put in writing vour thoughts that
possibly her condition of cellulitis was causing

her sepsis?




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

AL

ool

119
I don't think I ever specifically said that.
To your knowledge, did any of the other medical
professionals or consults that were treating Ms.
Amidi indicate to you that they felt that an
underlying ceondition of cellulitis was causing
her sepsis?
As you specifically put it, I don't believe so.
But can we look at the medical records?
Sure.
I can't find anywhere in the record where I
specifically say that or that anvbody else
specifically says that.
Is there anyplace you can point me fto where it
was implied by anybody that an underlving
condition of cellulitis was responsible for her
gsepsis?
No. Inlfact, there is only one brief mention by
one of the consultants that to consider other
possible scurces of infection, but that's it.
Other sources of infection other than what?
Than wound infecticen. The original complication
that prompted the concern about a postoperative
infection was the drainage of the fluid from her
wound., We were concerned that was a wound

infection.




18

19

20

21

22

23

N
63}

=

120

I think everyone agreed that it was, nmy
medical opinion from the medical record, we all
felt that strongly she had gram-positive sepsis
and we were trying to figure out why she had
gram-positive sepsis. The medical specialists
were ceoncerned with pulmonary sources of her
infection. Certainly given her respiratory
failure.
At any point in time, did cultures grow out gram
negative?
To my knowledge, no.
Doctor, would yeu agree that wound infectiocns are
treated by opening the skin incision and draining
the infectiocon?
Yes.
And do debridement 1f necessary?
If necessary.
A wound infection will not resclve 1f treated
with antibiotics alone?
No.
Unless the wound is drained and debrided; is that
correct?
Correct.

If not treated in a timely manner, a surgical

wound infection can cause sepsisgs and death,




o

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

=

[

=

121

correct?

It's possible.

That's a risk of wound infection, correct?

It's possible, ves.

Doctor, have you attended any seminars,
conferences or received any training involving
bariatric surgery?

No .

Have you -—-

Well, let me rephrase that. I think we discussed
earllier that myv training in bariatric surgery has
been part of my surgical education since I was a
resident. We did talk about that.

When you were a resident, you received some
training in bariatric surgery?

Correct.

What vyears were you a resident?

77 to '"81. Bnd we talked about the type of
operation we did at that time,

Right. And then we talked that ycu began doing
bariatric surgery, I believe, in what vear?
Here?

Yes.

1996,

Nct counting the time when vou were a resident?




2

i3

14

15

16

17

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(L

[

122

No.
The answer to the last question?

No.

Is no. Ckay. Have you trained -- ncoit counting
your time as a resident, have you ever trained
under a more experilenced bariatric surgecon?

No.

Specifically since 19967

No.

From 1996 on,; how did yvou educate and train
yourself in the field of bariatric surgery?
Well, I'm current with the literature from the
standpoint of reading what's in the literature
about bariatric surgery, but I don't have any
other specific bariatric surgical procedures that
I can point to.

What bariatric literature do you rely upon?

The general surgical literature.

Put out by whom?

Well, 1t depends. There is a fair amount of
literature that's published in JAMA, for example,
about obesity. And there are other surgical
Jjeurnals, SG&0, Surgical, Gynecology,
Cbhbstetrician. And the Journal of the American

College of Surgeons.




18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

123
Do you ever read and rely upcn the different
journals published by bariatric surgeon

assoclations?

What is your reasoning for not reading those?
I don't think I'm missing by reading what I'm
nk where we left off the last depositicon was
vou had read into the record your 10:05 a.m. note
from March 24th. That's when we --

Okavy.

You have here and this in vour handwriting,
hypovolemia, guestion mark and then there is
ETIOL?

Fticlogy.

Meaning that you are unsure of the etiology of
her condition at that time; is that correct?
Correct.

What was your differential diagnosis as cf 10:05

a.m. on March 24th when vyou see the patient?

Can you ask that guestion again. I'm scrry.

{(Thereupcon, the regquesied portion of

the record was read by the Notary.)




13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

124
Well, this 1s postoperative day number two and
it's the morning after the chest pain, VQ scan to
rule out pulmeonary embolism. And my assessment,

that's what the A stands for, is respiratory
compromise postop, complicated by obesity.

Hypoventilation, asthma, smoking. Would

probably benefit from BiPAP, which is an extra

1w
£ b

nocn - 1 an external breathing device that
keeps the alrways open. Hypovolemia. Question
etiology. Responding to volume and will start

blood means to me that I think that she is behind
from the resuscifaticn that -- following surgery.
And so I asked for a pulmonary consult kbecause
those are the folks who run the BiPAP stuff and
volume resuscitation. And then intensive care
monitoring.

Doctor, as of this date with the pulmonary
embolism ruled out as being the cause of her
problems, wouldn't a leak or wound infection be
the next two most common surgical

complicationg =-~

No.

-~ that vou would look for?

No. EBecause we lcok for surgical complications

in relative time frames. The complications




>

10

L
tt

ot
[\

[
[We3

14

15

16

18

19

20

24

25

AL

happening on postoperative day number two are
primary pulmenary. Wound infection and
anastomotic leak are something that present
later, five to seven to ten days later after
surgery.

How do you interpret a CBC with a white bloocd

count of 25.1 with 40 bands?

Ao i
a

in
Agalr

i+ Ao
1, 1T &

= 3 4
epends on Tthe context

o taWa R AAE o Ll
Lii DA Ll |3

oy =
LAy I § ¥y Llica

Well, within the context of that being the
results of Ms. Amidi's blood work, which was
drawn, I believe, on tThe evening of March 23rd
Certainly infection is a possibility. So is
stress response.

Would vou expect bandemia of 40 with a stress
response?

Yes.

You would?

Yes., You can see it. All a bandemia indicate
is that the white cells are departing the bone

marrow and are in an immature form. S0 whatev

125

-

S

er

stimulus for that te happen is significant. And

s0 stress, especially given the events that we
were dealt with in the first davy-and-a-half af
surgery, can explain that.

But obviously an infection can explain that as

ter




IS

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

126
well?
Yes. I'm not denvying.
In light of this CBC in a postsurgical patient,
would vou agree the standard of care reguires
empiric antibiofic coverage until cultures are
proven?

That's one thing we would do, 1s to start

Tl t -
ikeg UL Lo

s
Ll

'»ml

antibictics for az patient
Does the standard of care reguire that?

I'm not sure I know the answer to that. But 1f
we were concerned she had infection, we would
have started antiblotics. If we fthought this was
a stress response, we would not.

What type of antibiotics == would you start
empliric antibiotics until vou could narrow it
down to the specific cause of infection?

That's a definiticon of empiric therapy, ves.

Just in reading through here, there was treatment
with Adencsine? Is that pronounced correctly?
Yes.

Are you aware of that treatment that she received
I think on March 23rd?

Yes.

And that was not vyour idea, was it?

No.




o

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q.

L)

127
I didn't think sco. That was vour resident's
idea?
Well, I don't know the answer to that. There was
a critical care attending in-house. And he could
very well have and probably did authorize that
therapy. I can put the events together having
been there myself as a critical care attending,
but were found tachycardia masguerading as
supraventricular tachycardia or SVT would be one
of the reasons we would use Adenosine. But it's
not a primarily surgical choice of treatment of
choice.
And certainly she wasn't suffering from SVT,
correct?
I don't believe so.
What are you aware the signs and symptoms ~- what
are the common signs and symptoms of a PE?
They can be silent. A PE is pulmonary embolism.
And chest pain, respiratory distress, hypoxia,
hypotension, death are conmon symptoms associated
with PE.
Would it be fair to say that a PA 02 would
generally be less than 100 in a patient suffering
from a PE?

Could definitely be.




&0

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

i

A,

128
Ms. Amidi had a PA 02 of 147 on oxygen with
wheezing. That would be an atypical presentation
for a PE, would you agree?
Not e¢n oxygen. Not everybody with a pulmonary

embolism who 1s on supplemental oxygen will have

very low oxygen content. You certainly can if
you have a very bad p02 pulmonary embolism. The
confounding factor there is the oxygen therapy

Were any clotting studies done prior to putting
Ms. Amidi on Heparin?

I den't know the answer fto that,

Would standard of care require that the clotting
studies be done with a postsurgical patient prior
to putting the patient on Heparin for a suspected
PE?

No. The way you phrase the guesticn, I would say
no. Typically what happens is that you do
everything at the same time. So blood is drawn
for clotting studies. The Heparin bolus is
started and arrangements are made for a scan of
some scrt. All of those are done simultaneously.
What are the basic signs and symptoms of a
postoperative patient whe is suffering from
sepsis?

I think you're going to have be more specific




14

15

16

18

1@

20

21

22

23

24

25

129
about what you -- do you mean by the basic signs
and symptoms.

Would a patient typically be tachycardic?
Yes.
Would the patient typically be hypotensive?

MR. MALONE: Did you say hyper or

hypo.

Hypo.
No. That would be a definition of septic shock.
Well, on vour way to septic shock yvou go through
being septic?
Sure can.
So —--
But there are agreed upon definitions for what
sepsis 1s and septic sheock is. And septic shock
is sepsis plus hypotension. Sepsis is fever,
tachycardia, elevated white blood cell ccocunt.
Let's go with just sepsis. They have fever,
tachycardic, elevated white blood cell count?
Correct.
What else?
I think that's about it.
And then when the patient actually becomes
hypotensive?

That's septic shock.




10

11

12

13

14

15

20

21

22

23

25

o=

And when looking at the medical records, when
you believe that Ms. Amidi first entered into

septic shock, what date?

A T T vy T

wl
=
m
I——J
1
1

Y
L

r she was hypotensive right from the very
beginning, which is very atypical for the
progression from sepsis to septic shock. And
were locking for other scurces of her
hypotension. Recause in our experience, or at

least in my experience, it's unusual to see
somebody progress to hypotension without some
evidence of, clear-cut evidence of sepsis.
You don't believe there was clear-cut evidence
sepsis in this case?
No. At least initially when we were taking ca
of her, I do not.
Do you agree that from postop day one,
retrospectively looking at it, that Ms. Amidi
suffering from sepsis which was progressing to
septic shock?

MR, MALONE: Objection. Go ahe
Well, sitting here tocday, I know that that
explains what happened to her. Looking at my
noteg from the time of her surgery, it was par
of our differential diagnosis, but not initial

When did sepsis first become a part of vour

130

do

we

of

re

wWas

ad.

t

1vy.




w

16

17

18

1@

20

21

22

23

24

25

131
differential diagnosis?
Probably postoperative day number three, because
I opened the wound.
Which would be what date?
3-25.,
When was the first time you considered getting an
infectious disease consult involved in Ms.
Amidi's care and treatment?
I den't remember the exact day we ordered that.
I believe 1t was ordered on March 25th.
Then that would be the day we had in her care.
And you would not have considered getting an
infectiocus disease consult involved prior to that
date?
Ne. We got many consultants involved, but it
sort of reflects what I thought was going on at
the time. Pulmonary people were the first folks
involved. Cardioclogists were the second people
involved and then ID was involved third.
There are infectious disease specialists that
work at Metro General?
Yes.
And who was the infectious disease consult that
actually ==~

I don't know that name.




o]

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

132
MR. MALONE: It's Dr. Hanrahan.
She's a female.
Were blood cultures -- on March 23rd, were blood
cultures or wound cultures ever cbtained?
On March 23rgz
Right.

Probably not wound cultures, although, I don't

» . LS SOV L S n oo 4 F vt
know the answer to that, Again, 1%

=S g
[ A 1 \jug‘ug

[te]}

to the start somebody on empiric antibiliotic
therapy, which I believe we did, then you would
get a bhaseline set of blood cultures.
When did you start her on empiric antibiotic?
I would imagine she started that first day, but T
don't know the answer to that.
Is there any way I could find out from looking at
the chart when empiric antibiotic coverage was
startedf
MR. MALONE: Look at 3:35 on the
24th. 1535, blood cultures obtained and
sent at 1600, Ciprofloxacin.
What date did you say again?
It's 3-24, I believe following Dr. Finlevy's
pulmonary consult.

I'm sorry. You said when?

It was, I believe, Dr. Finley had a pulmonary




[racy

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q.

133
consult on March 24th in the afterncon. And I'm
just wondering, do you know when antibiotics were
first administered, empiric antibioctics?
It appears 3-24-02, 4:35 p.m,
Now, Flagyl was not administered at that time,
was 1t?
No.
Do you know why not?
It's not typically part of an empiric antibiotic
therapy. So we would not have started her
without evidence of fungal infection.
Does Flagyl treat anything other than fungal
infection?
To my knowledge, no. No. It treats
pseudomembrancous colitisg,
And what causes pseudomembranous colitis?
It's a bacterial infection of the colon secondary
te antibiotic usage.
Wag that particular antibictic recommended by Dr.
Finley in his March 24th, 4:00 consult note?
Without looking at his note, I don't know.
Well, I assume, I mean, even though you have
consults invelved, vyou still remain responsible
for the overall care and treatment of the

patient?




14

15

146

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

134

Absolutely.

Do you recall discussing with Dr. Finley his
recommendations regarding antibilotic use after he
saw the patient on March 24th?

No, I don't specifically recall that.

Does any reason stick cut in your mind why, if he

recommended Flagyl, it would not have been given

Tto the

I'(j
Y

tient at The same time these other

antibiotics were given?

MR. MALONE: I'm going to show an

objection. T think you're misstating -=- he
sald consider Flagyl involvement. He
didn't say recommend. There was no Flagyl
recommendation. Read the note.

My response to that, to your guestion would be
that, again, from the likelihood standpoint, I
would not have been concerned of either
pseudomembrancus colitis or a fungal infection at
this -- strike that. I can't say strike that.
Can I? Yeah. Flagyl 1s used by some people as
part of a broad spectrum antibiotic therapy and
it 1s not necessarily a fungal medication. But
there are a number of -~ I misspoke earlier. I'm
sorry about that.

There are a nunkber of empiric antibiotic




5N

14

15

16

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

135
regimens cuft there, Cipro, Flagyl being one of
them. We chose Cipro. It's just personal
choice.

On March 25th, when you opened the wound, what
was your reasoning for opening the wound?
Because 1t was seseping.

And describe the drainage.

It was dirty brown drainage.

What doces that indicate to vou as bariatric
surgeon?

I was -- considered that was a wound infection.

What was vyour interpretation of what you found?

It was not?

No.

What was causing the dirty brown drainage?

In my cpinion, 1t was resclving ~-- it was
dissolving hematoma in the wound secondary to
bloocd clots that were probably worsened by her
Heparin dosage. So I thought it was an
infection. That's why I sent it off for culture
and gram stain. And that's why they all came
back negative. In light of that interpretation
and what it looked like, I felt that that was

blood clot that had been dissolved by the Heparin




sk

2
Q

.
[\

18

1@

20

21

22

23

24

25

136
bolus dosage that she had received for her
enpiric treatment of pulmonary embolus.

Were sputum cultures ever taken?

I believe

%}

o.

And deo you recall what the results of those were?
Not off the top my head, no.

Would be the relevance of sputum cultures
regarding whether cor neot there was either
infection or a leak?

Neither.

Wouldn't?

It wouldn't be relevant to either.

Not?

Because they're not related to either one of
these things. Sputum cultures that are positive
would be more indicative of a primary pulmonary
infection. That would require treatment.

And T guess the point I'm getting at is was there
anything -- there is any evidence of any sputum
cultures being taken and the results of which
would be relevant to whether or not she was
suffering from a pulmonary infection?

I don't think so.

Was Tthat ever considered?

Yes. Absolutely. In fact, everybody whe saw her




Py

o0

s
<

11

12

fut
(o

14

15

16

i8

19

20

21

22

23

25

X0

137
initially thought she had a pulmonary infection.
Given the fact that she had significant pulmonary
compromise immediately after surgery, that was
one of the concerns.

Now, portable chest x-rays can be performed,
correct?

Yes.

Was there anything -- I assume there was a chest
X-ray perfcocrmed?

Yes.

And was there anything that came back from the

Fh
ot

reading o hat chest x-ray which suggested in
your opinion that she was suffering from a
pulmonary infection?

She on chest x-ray had patterns that were
consistent with ARDS according to several people.
At what point in ftime?

Early on.

And ARDS can be the result of sepsis; is that
correct?

Yes.

When do you believe -- well, getting back to
March 25th, that was the date vou first suspected
that she may be suffering from sepsis, correct?

That's correct.




13

i4

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

L]

138
AL what tTime did you first feel she was suffering
from sepsis?
I can't tell vyou exactly what time, but my note
is dated from 0SCOC.
Would that have been after cor before you opened
up the surgical wound?
That note is describing that wheole aspect o©f her
uuuuu dirty brown
drainage from wound. So that would be the time
that I worried about a wound infection as the

etiology of this.

And

oty

fter, in your opinicn, you ruled out this as
being a wound infecticn?

Well, I don't think it's that simple that you can
rule 1t out. I'"m mean, certainly when we opened
it up and sent 1t off for culture it was an
atypical manifestation of a wound infection.
Wound infections have a tendency to look and
behave in three specific ways. And this was notl
any one of those three specific ways.

What are the three specific ways?

Well, one there is an erythema of the tissues
around the wound and there is either golden,
thick secretions that drain from the wound cr

thin, grayish secretions that drain from the




iy

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

o

O

139
wound or there is inflammation of the tissues
with some evidence that the tissues don't look
normal. And those are the three major ways we

see wound infections presented.

m

And is 1t your opinion that these were lacking?

They weren't present, but at least initially I

did not understand why —-- in retrospect, I think
that's -- the Heparinization is what caused that
fluid to occur in the wound. And it was related

to blood clot or hematoma thaft buillds up in a
wound space that was perhaps worsened because of
the Heparin.

Let's go to March 25th around 9:00. You go in

and you're obvicusly suspicious there could bhe a

wound infecticon. You copen up the wound and you
have cultures taken. Is that correct?
Correct.

The presentation for this being a wound infection
is very atypical based upon ~-

It's unusual.

Unusual. And the cultures come back negative?
Yes.

When or at any time did vour differential
diagnosis include leak?

Well, I can tell you that I was not thinking of a




fin

3]

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

]

140

leak at this particular point in time.
Because you would have ordered a gasiro —--
Grafin.
-— swallow, correct?
No. I£ T thought she had a leak, I would have
taken her back to the operating roomnm.
So up until the time she died, you never
suspected a leak; is that correct?
That's correct.
Otherwise, standard of care would have reguired
you to take her back to the operating room?
No. That's not true. Standard of care is --—
with regards to managing a leak is divide it into
diagnostics and therapeutics. There are many of
ug who use other methods to diagnose the presence
of a leak, including the gastrografin swallow and
then treat those infections by percutaneous
drainage. In somebody -- and I have done that in
the past with people who I've suspected had leaks
and actually ended up having them. Not managed
them operatively,

But in somecne who is this sick who we think
has a leak, those tests are precbably -- it would
be in my opinion the better part of valor to take

somebody to the operating room and to explore




=
4]

I.....J
()

et
8]

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

141
them to see 1f there's a leak.
S0 we can agree That at no time up until the time
of her death did you ever believe that she had a
leak?
That's a falr statement.
And that it was not even on your differential
diagnosis?
Well, I don't know 1f it was not on my
differential diagnosis. It's cne of the

complicaticons that happens after this operation.

So all of the complications that happen after

-

this operation ever are part of the cognitive
function of evaluating and treating patients who
are not doing well after surgery.

But in my opinion, this patient did not have
a leak and never in the time that she was sick
and being resuscitated and being treated
demonstrated the things that I would lock for for
a leak. But I must admit that we did struggle to
figure out exactly what was going on with her.
You did nothing to rule ocut a leak; is that a
fair to state?
I did no specific test designed to look
specificaliy for a leak.

Correct?




(0]

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

142
That's what I'm saying.
Qkavy. Why on the death certificate did you not

indicate that you felt cellulitis was involved in

J

. T m 1- M
Causing ner e

PR
g il

[

I don't know.
Whose decisilon was it not to have an autopsy

performed?

The fFamil-ss
Le Tamlliy.,

i

And de you know why?

Religicus reasons.

And you don't have a problem with that, do you?

I mean, certain families for religiocus reasons --
It happens all the time. We would have liked to
have an autopsy.

MR. MALONE: Off the record.

(Thereupon, a discussion was had off

the record.)

(Thereupon, a recess was had.)

And the way you would rule out if you did suspect
a leak would be that gastrografin swallow?
That's one way, ves.

And what are the other ways?




20

21

22

23

24

25

143
We talked about that laparctomy. Those are the
two major things that vou would do. I suppose

you could do endoscopy, but it's risky after

inmediate operation. Endoscopy can cause more
harm than goocd. So the risk would be ncot to use
that.

Was any type of radiology imaging available that

s of a leak?

e

would aid in the diagnos
CT scan and the gastrografin swallow is a
radiographic imaging study. It is used with the
CT scan.
MR. MALONE: She couldn't get in

the scanner. That's documented.
Well, and my response to that would be for some
of these people they're just too big to put in
the scanner. There are weight limits for the
stretcher and then there are dimension limits for
the donut they have to fit through.
Are there certain types of radiology scanning
equipment that can be -- that are available for a
patient Ms. Amidi's size?
Neurcsceopic, from a diagnostic imaging
standpoint, the best test for her would have been
a gastrografin swallow, I believe.

And that would have been available at Metro,




ot
[

F—)
ot

femd
RS

[
(€3]

14

15

i6

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

Be

144

correct?

Yes. Yes,

What about CT7

T

Because of her size —-- you remember earlier in
her course, she had the VQ scan. The concern
regarding the pulmonary embolism. We have now

developed a protocol to look for pulmonary
embelism using CT scans. She couldn't have that
because ¢f her size. That's why they chose the
ventilation perfusion scan. Which is a lesserx
kind of a test, but acceptable. It's an clder
standard.

Are there CT scans that are designed and made for
patients the size of Ms. Amidi?

There are CT scans designed for patients who are
overwelight and who are large and we have those.
Did you have those back in 206017

Yes. Yes. I believe so. 2002.

2002. I'm scrry.

Yes. I think that she just didn't fit in the
scanner.

Okay. Going to the consultation section of the
chart, Doctcr, there was a consult by Dr. Finley
as well as apparently by a pulmonology fellow,

Socuthwell 1t appears.




15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

.

145
Both of those are the same peocple. Part of the
same department.
Right. They're both pulmonologists.
Yes.
Dr. Finley would be attending and Southwell would
be the fellcow?
Fellow.

All right. Do vyou agree with Dr. Finley's
assessment where he gives his differential
diagnosis of sepsis as being involved?
MR. MALONE: Where are you in The
note?
MR. CONWAY: Like fifth line from
the bottom. His handwriting is very small.
Clinical course 1s suggestive of sepsis versus --
MR. MALCONE: Massive PE.
-—- massive PE.
I wouldn't disagree with that.
So he as of March 24 has sepsis on his
differential diagnosis?
He does. I have CPAP on my mind. That's why he
was asked to see her.
And T believe he states the likely sources at

that time of sepsis would be from pneumcnia,

urosepsis or wound infection?




887

14

15

Lo

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

]

146
Correct.
On March 24th, what was done to rule ouft --
Thcose things?
-~ those things as causing sepsis?
A part of what we would have done 1s order
cultures of all of those things.
MR. MALONE: Did vou answer the
guestion?
T believe I did.
MR. MALONE: I don't know 1if we're
walting for another guestion or --
Okay.
Was that a sufficient answer?
Sure, There 1s your attending note of March
26th, which vou indicate, give a diagnosis of
presumed sepsis.
Yes.
ITt's the 10:55 note, correct?
That's correct.
Do you wani to read that?
3-26-02, attending postoperative day number four,
10:55. Seen on rounds. Report from ID,
infectious dissase., Pulmonary reviewed and
appreciated. Interval events reviewed. On E,

which 1s examination, remains intubated,




e

[9.¢]

20
21
22

23

25

?;E

147
ventilated. Paralyze the vital signs. Remains
hyperdynamic. Febrile to 40, now 40.6. There
are coffee grounds from NG tube. Wound dressing
change.

What did you feel the coffee grounds from the NG
tube were from?

That was blood. That's was blood looks like
coming from the NG tube.

How would the blood have got -- where would the
tlood have come from in vour opinion?

It's from the surgical site. There's a staple
line across the stomach and there's an
anastomosis between the stomach and small

blood -~

Is that normal for blcod fo be coming up from the

NG tube --

Yes.

Go ahead.

Wound dressing change. ABG. Respiratory
acidosis. Adeguate oxygenation. Bicarb 27. H

and H, which 1s hemoglobin and hematocrit, 12 and
38. WBC, 9.7. Then it says A slash, which means
assessment. Hyperdynamic with gram-positive and
parentheses 1s were presumed sepsis. Flanned,

which is the P, continued supportive care slash




PN

20

21

22

23

25

e

':;[;s

148
antibiotics.
Were you made aware of the ID, the infecticus
disease note of --
Yes.
And that indicates that the blood culture from
March 24th was positive for what? Is that
gram-peositive?
It says GPC, which 1s a typical definition for
gram-positive coccl and clusters and coag
negative staph.
What would the coag negative staph most probably
pe?
Staphylococcus corganism. Those are gram-positive
organisms.
Have you ever testified as an expert in a medical
malpractice case?
In a court or in deposition?
In deposition?

MR. MALONE; I'm going to show an
objection. He's ftestifving as an expert
today. I aSsume'you mean a retained expert
other than the matter he's already
involved.

MR. CONWAY: We can do it that

way.




W

o0}

fomd
jo]

o
[A®]

20

21

22

23

24

25

-

149
MR. MALONE: So we know what wefre
talking about. I think when a doctor
testifies, he's testifying as an expert.

Whether he's a fact witness or an --

)

MR. CONWAY: I'm not disagreeing.
I've done that occasicnally in the past and I've
dene it primarily for trauma-related issues.
And have you ever testified on behalf of a
patient in a medical malpractice case, either
deposition or trial?
Yes.
How many cases have vyou been retalined as an
experf witness in over the years approximately?
Two that I can remember.
One you state would be for the plaintiff?
I'm sorry.
One would be for the patient?
Yes. I think so.
And that was a trauma case?
Both of them were trauma cases.
And the other case, would that have been on
behalf of a physician or a hospital?
I don't believe I've ever done that.
So the cother one would have been on behalf of a

patlent as well?




flay

(9 e]

13

14

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

150
Yes. Twe cases that I can recall,
Now, you'wve been a defendant, named defendant in
different medical malpractice cases, correct?
MR. MALCONE: Objection.
Yes.
Did any of those cases i1nvolve bariatric surgery?

Yes.

VS WO LS LD

Is that case still pending?
No.

Did that settle?

Yes.

MR. MALONE: Actually, it was
dismissed.

Dismissed, is that what it was?

MR. MALONE: It was dismissed
without settliement. It wasn't settled as
to Dr. Fallon.

And that was a reoperative bariatric case; which
is kind of a different kettle of fish.

MR, MALONE: Totally different.

In that case though, I assume that you were
dismissed individually: 1s that correct?

MR. MALONE: The whole case was




fla™

Q0

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

151
dismissed. He was dismissed. There was no
settlement. It was dismissed. And then as
it was to be renewed, then there was a
settlement, the terms of which were
confidential. But 1t was made by the
hospital. Nothing involved Dr. Fallon's

work.

ME. CONWAY: Okay.
Now, there were terms that I had -- that were
mentioned in the prior deposition that dealt with
vour writing in the area of bariatric surgery.
Cbhesity.
Obesity. Ckay. I misunderstood vyou.
Sorry.
Are those i1tems you can still make available to
your attorney?
I believe I did make those available.

MR. CONWAY: Are those -- I told
you I have stuff. I have not had a chance
to look at it.

I just gave 1t to him this morning. I apoclogize
for that.

MR. MALONE: It's not your fault.

If we can, real guick, why don't we just go

threough handwriting that I7ve not gotten from you




i

10

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

=)

152
just to make sure the record is clear on it.
We've gone over a couple of your notes so far.

There's a 3-21-02 note. If you want to --

i 4
Which one?

Attending note.

There are two ¢of them on that page.

Why don't we start at the -- go ahead then and
Just read through it.

That page 3-21-02. The first attending note 1is
timed 0815. Patient well-known to me. She has
severe clinically significant obesity and ocur
plan is to perform a gastric bypass Roux-en the
second note is 11:48. Gastric bypass Roux-en I
was present for the operation. |

Going through here, the next time then there's an
op note ¢cn 3-22-2001. That would have been by
the surgical resident; 1s that correct?

One of the house staff would have done that. It
locks like the medical student wrote the note,
then 1t was cosligned by one of the residents. I
assume that's a residenit's signature.

And that's on 3-22. Let's go to -- there's a
3-22-02, 9:00 a.m. ncte, which blue surgery team

was the surgery team you were in charge of;

et
W

that correct?




12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

|l

153
That's correct. That's not 9:00 a.m. That's
2:00 p.m.
Sorry. That was cbviously written by one of your
residents?
That's correct.
What was -- and you would have, in evaluating and
mentoring and supervising your residents, would
have been aware of what their charting was in
this case, correct?
At the time that the note was written, no. I
would have checked that the next davy.
And what is yvour understanding whalt thai note
says?
That everything is fine.
Can you read That note?
Sure.
Okay.
It says 3-22-02, 9:00 p.m., blue surgery postop
check. It is a S0AP, S-0O-A-P. Patient compiains
cf -~

MR. MALONE: Dry mouth.

Pain controlled with PCA, which is & patient
contrelled analgesia unit. O, which is
cbiective, 36.%, which 13 a temperature. 1289,

29, 122 over 63. 97 percent on two liters. 200




10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

154
cc's of urinre cutput per Foley. DLR at 200 cc's
an hour. Lungs clear of auscultation. CV,
regular rate and rhythm. Abdomen soft, mildly
tender., Dressing, clean, dry and intact. That's
the C slash D slash I.

Then it says 29-year-old female, status post
gastric bypass. Doing well, pain controlled,
continue IV fluids. Upper GI Monday.

And the upper GI is a tesi you planned on doing
whatever the following Monday was?
That'™s the gastrografin swallow that T typically

get five days following surgery to evaluate the

[83]

nastomosis.

The other note by blue surgery is also on
3-22-02. It looks 1like 1it's written by the same
resident. What does that note say?

It locks like the same resident's signature.
Again it's a SOAP note. Patient doing well but
this a.m. complained of left shoulder and chest
pain. Something. Lasting approximately ten
minutes. Relieved with MS$04 and Toradol. EKG
obtained and unchanged from pricr. Pain
completely resolved. ARG cobifained on two liters
G2 nasal cannula. I don't know what that savs.

Pulse 120. Respiratory rate 20, Blood




jont
]

fA)
w

14

2C

21

22

23

25

155
pressure 130 over 70, Lungs CTA, c¢lear to
auscultation. <V, regular rate and rhythm.
Abdomen soft, nonmdistended, mildly tender.

RFwit ryomai
i QAR S L

ties -- I don't know what that says. And
then 1t says 29-year-o0ld status post gastric
bypass. Shoulder, chest pain likely. MSK, will
monitor. Tachy and low urine ocutput. Something,
with lactated ringers and follow urine output.
May have ice chips. May have chips of ice today.
Upprer GI Monday.

And then vyou write an attending note?

Right. It says awake and alert. This is at
10:35.

P.m."?

A.m. 24 around the clock. Awake. Alert.
Episode of chest pain this a.m., resolved. NG
tube in place. Scant drainage. Plan, increased
activity today.

Then I think the next note that would have been

written by vou or a resident under vyou would be

the 3-23-0Z, 6:00 p.m. note. Is that correct?

Yes.
And that is -- could vou read that.
It says 3-23-02, surgery, 6:00 p.m. Patient

found to have heart rate egual 150. Blood




W

11

ot
[

Bl
{ad

14

20

21

22

23

24

25

156
pressure 80 over 60 on floor. No complaints of
shortness of breath or chest palin. Urine ocutput
250 ceot's first shift. Stats, 94 percent, two

liters nasal cannula --

{Thereupon, a discussion was had off

the record.!

MR. MALONE: Two liters, nasal
cannula.

On examination, patient i1s sitting up.
comfortable, no complaints. Chest with good air
moevement. I think that's cardiac examn. Chest
tachy, regular. Extremities warm, well perfused.
EGN, sinus tachycardia is within 150s, regular
rate. Question 3VT.

Then the i1mpression is tachycardic,

hypotensive, hypoxig¢. Transfer tc ICU 3B.

Concern of pulmonary embolus. Given tachycardic,
and mild -- plan to c¢btain VQ scans. ABG, HCT,
hematocrit, fluid -- discussed with Dr. Yowler

and Dr. Fallon.
The transfer note, was that written by anyone
under your --

That's probably a nursing note.




ot
O

et
2

[
M3

14

15

16

18

18

20

21

22

23

25

e

157
Then we have the 3-23-02 2:00 p.m. blue surgery
addendum note.

MR. MALCNE: That would be this.

Yes.
And who wrote that?
I don't know.
Would that have been one of your residents?
Yes.
What does That say?
Events, patient without response to 12 milligrams
Adenosine IV push. Unlikely --
Unlikely ST7
Yeah.
Therefore, unlikely 57T, what does that say?
You got me. It looks like it's either is likely
ST or the mark that says therefore. And then it
lists the blood gas of 7.37, »CO 2 of 4%, pACO Z
of 147. That's a base excess or base deficit,
1.3 on looks like a hundred non-rebreather, an A
gradient 500 and then it lists laboratory tests.
Why don't we go down and, of course, white right
there, that's white blocd cell count of 25.2; 1is
that correct?

nk so, vyes.

-

I th

And then we can go down to number three, under




%N

1¢C

L1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

158
avents?
VG scan indeterminate or intermediate

probability. It's positive for two wedge defects

in the right lung. 20 to 50 percent scmething.
Correlates with 20 to 80 percent prcbakility of
PE.
How about the impression of the resident?
Given the ftwo arrows, which I assume means a
markedly increased A, a gradient and clinical
presentation with indeterminate VQ scan. Will
continue Dopamine drip for PE, presumptive
diagnosis. Will obtain lower extremities duplex
tomorrow. Persistent tachycardia --I don't know
-~ Versus pre—-op. Question still intravenous
dry. Continue IV fluid resuscitation.
Leukocytosis with bandemia, guestion stress
related. Repezt Iin a.mnm.

MR. MALONE: Is that Dopamine or

Heparin?

That's Heparin. Heparin drip for PE.
Then we have once agaln cne of your residents'
notes on 3-24-02. Blue surgery -- what does that
say in the left-hand column?

MR. MALCNE: You mean in the

margin,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

L]

158

Yes.

MR. MALONE: It's partially cut
off on our copy. Is it cut off on yours as
well?

MR. CONWAY: I think I got it.

What typlcally they will do is they will write
the medications down in the side bar. Those are
some of the medications that are being used. Why
they listed it there, I don't know.

Is the patient febrile at that time? Does the
patient have fever?

No. 38, 37 is the temperature. You would define
being febrile as being greater than 38.5.

And she's still tachycardic at 140s, correct?
Yes.

Going below all the different lab wvalues, I think
starting with neuro, 1if you could read from that
part down.

1t says GCS of 15. That's normal. Everybody in
the room has a GCS of 15, CV is regular. Tachy,

it says 81, S2. I don't Xnow what that means. I

mean, those are the heart scunds. I don't know
why he menticned those. Respiratory positive for
diffuse wheezing. Poor ailr entry. GI, no bowel

sounds. Wound with something, ecchymoses -~ I




16

11

12

13

14

15

20

21

22

23

25

ol

160
can't read it.

No erythema. No even duration postop day
number two, Roux-~en-Y gastric bypass. Course
complicated by hypoxia. Tachycardia, oliguria.
V¢ scan enter May approximately. Neuro is
stable.

Continue, it lcoks like Toracol and MS04,
which is morphine sulphate, PCA, which is patient
controlled analgesia. CV, hypotensive again this
a.m. I don't know what that savs. Persistent
tachvcardia. Question echo. Duestion -- sorry.
Check echo. Question RV strain. Question volume
status.

What is RV strain?

Right ventricular strain.

Are these abnormal renal findings?

Not specifically. Creatinine 1.4 1is probably
within the normal range.

And what is the laslt line you see down there?
Probably sepsis.

What line is that?

It's right before the signature, the last line.
I think that's what that says.

And who made that statement of probably sepsis?

One of the residents.




[Eay

20

21

22

23

25

@]

161
Would that resident have reported to you?
Yes.
Did the resident make you aware of his diagnosis
that this was probably sepsis?
I'm sure he probably did.
Do you know what time that resident's note was?
No.

Would

ad

t have been before your attending note of
3~24-02 at 10:057

Mcst likely.

And we've had you read that note I think twice

into the record?

b

believe so.
MR. MALONE: It's right after the

9:00 p.m. ncte.
The only guestion you asked me was it before this
note and I sald ves.
Do you know what that resident's name was?
No, sir,.
Do vou know i1f that resident is still at Metro?
No, I don't.
Then you've read in the 10:05 note. I guess
could you —-- 1is that also vyour 3-24-02, 11:05
ncte? This is also your attending note, right?

Yes.




s

10

11

ot
e

et
w

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

A

162

Could you read that one?

MR. MALCONE: I think he's read

these, but we'll do 1t again.

11:05, progressive respiratory insufficiency
slash failure with worsening, increasing pC02 to
75, despite non-invasive measures. Support the
decision, suppcrted the decision f£o intubate the
vatient in order to obtain airway controel. This
was performed by anesthesla per my request.
Then going further we have a 3-24-02, the blue
surgery chief. Anc¢ that would have been left
subclavian, this is on =--
Yes, 1 see it.

Can you read that.

Left subc¢lavian, something. Attempted.
Unsuccessful. Unable to cannulate vein.
Subcutaneous Lissue. Chesl x-ray ordered.

Then we have c¢ritftlcal care progress notes. The
critical care note of the -~ what is this? PN,

critical care PN?

PN stands for progress note.

Of 3-24-02 at looks 1like 4:15.

It does.

On 3-24-02, that individual on the next page

under ID evaluation puts no antibiotics but




=N

10

-t
[

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

163
gquesticons whether urosepsis?
Yes.
Would vou have been made aware of his impression
back on the 24th?
Yes. That's a system description. So thinking
about the ID as a system, that's how that note is
written. They write -- their sityle of writing is
a little different than the general surgical
style of writing. So they go by the areas where
they're concerned.

And first area of concern 1s the respiratory
system. So it's listed on the other page, then
they go through all the other areas. And every
patient in the intensive care unit wili have
exactly that same style of format for reporting

information about their status. So it is not

only an examination or an impression, 1t's also a
where are we currently.

Based upon the -- at least under the ID secticn
of possible urcsepsis, was there any
consideration given to bringing in an infecticus
disease specialist on the 24th-?

I don't believe so. I think what we did that
particular point in time was send cff the

urinalysis to make sure we were covering that




[Eay

1z

13

14

15

16

17

138

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A,

164
particular aspect of her care. That's why that
note would be written on there.

And then I tThink we've gone -- now we're down to
3-25-02. Your attending note. I think 1s that
7:00 or 92:00 a.m.?

You know, I don't know.

3-25-02. Attending, postop day three.

Interval tests reviewed. Remains hyperdysuriac.
Requiring pressers. New finding this a.m. Dirty
brown drainage from wound. Necrotic fat and
dirty brown fluid. C&S -=- may regquire antibiotic
change.

What would he the significance of necrotic fat?
The fact that she had an incision there. You get
changes in the fat any time you do an cperation.
Could necrotic fat be consistent with a wound
infection?

Sure.

Then we go tc blue surgery team at appears 8:30
a.m. on March 25th. So maybe your note was at
7:0C a.m.?

Probably.

So March 25th, 2002 at 8:20 a.m. We don't need
to go through the lab values, but starting under

neuro.




10

[
b

-t
]

3
w

14

15

1o

JEY
-3

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

165
It says paralyzed with scmething. Lungs, course
breath sounds bilaterally. The paralytics are
common after scmeone has been intubated
emergently. Cardiovascular, regular,
tachycardia. Tachy, 81, 382. That means he
appreciates the S1, 82 on the exam. The two
heart sounds.

Wound open this a.m. with release of copious
amounts of murky brown fiuid. Significant area
of dusky adipose tissue, bluntly debrided away.
Culture sent. Extremities, anasarca.

Going down.

Assessment, plan. Postep day number three.
Roux-en-Y gastric bypass. VQ scan officially
read as low probability for PE. Heparin drip
dc'd vyesterday. Patient intubated and Swaned
vesterday for respliraetory failure -~ despilite
aggressive volume replacement.

Neure, c¢hemically paralyzed. Continue
something drip for now. Persistent -~ CV,
persistent tachvcardia. Question eticlogy.
Biood pressure more stable. Nso off. Something
to off. Titrate leave on drip against a mean
arterial pressure of 65. Respiratory, maintain

full wvent suppocrt for now. Check chest x-ray.




10

11

13

14

15

16

183

19

20

21

22

23

25

166
GI, NG tube toc gravity. The rest of that note --

of that page 1s unclear.

The note continues on the next page. Heme,
status post two units of PREC. Hematocrit
stable. No evidence of bleeding. Heparin drip

off. ID, chest x-ray pending. Febrile 38
something. White blood cell count, decreased
today -- day number ftwo, empiric therapy. Wound
clearly infected. Begin Dakin's and something.
IV consult today. Prophylaxis, Zantac, begin sub
Q) Heparin. Check DVT scan todav.

So this would be a blue surgery resident as well?
Correct.

Is that the same blue surgery resident that wrote
the 3-24-027

I don't know the answar to that,

But whoever wrote the 3-25-02Z note says that the
wound is clearly infected, correct?

In their opinion, ves. Empirically we were
considering that to be a wound infection because
we started her on Dakin's, which is a substance
that we use to treat infection in an incision.

If you could, if you could just start with that,
do you see as you're going forward any other

attending notes written by vou or any residents




109

10

1l

12

13

14

15

1g

18

1¢

20

21

22

23

24

25

167
under your supervisicon as we finish up 3-25 and
then into 3~-267
No. The next note that's written by me or my
team is on 3~26-02 at 10:55.

And did you read this whole one before?

MR. MALONE: I think he did.

1 3~-26~02, there is a ~-- 1t looks like blecod
culture times one and then pulmcnary consult
attending. Then 1t has an arrcocw going gram =-
can vyou read that?
Where are you at?
Right here.
MR, MALONE: Blood culture times

one.
Gram-positive cocci.
Would gram-positive coccl be consistent with a
wound infection?
Yes. It's unusual fto not have it cultured from
the wound, however,.
And the next note that would have been written by
you or one of your residents?
Are you asking me or telling me?
No. I'm sorry.

The next note is blue surgery chief. ITt's timed




fieN

190

—
=

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

168
11:20. Called to see patient for loss of blood
pressure and cyanosis of face. Unable to obtain
evidence of perfusion. No pulses or deppler
signals obtainable.

Patient treated for PEAR, ACLS and CPR

protocol initiated. Multiple doses of
Fpinephrine and the Atropine given. Epilnephrine
drip started. Patient went into asvstole.

Patient pronounced dead at 11:10 p.m. Dr. Fallcn
and family made aware. Family refused autcpsy.
Doctor, going back to the note written by your
resident on 3-24-02, where -- this would have
been the note before your 3-24-02, 10:05 a.m.
note. What was your response to his assessment
that the patient was suffering from probable
sepsis the morning of 3-24-027

I don't recall what my response was. My
responses to the events that had happened to the
patient up to that point in time would have been
documented in that 10:05 neote from 3-24-02. And
in that, I discuss her respiratory compromise
postop and the hypovolemia and then my plan at
that point in fTime 1isg listed as we've discussed.
Pulmonary consulit. Volume resuscitation.

Intensive care monitering and fthat she's in




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

169
critical condition.
So, I mean, going by your note cof 16:05 a.m., is
it falr to say that yvou were nct considering that
she was suffering from sepsis?
I think the first -~ I think what my ncte

documents, what was first in my mind, foremost In

my mind was her respiratory faillure. That's what
my concern was.

Is that the extent of the charting?

Yes.

As far as progress notes that you and your --
Yes.

There's no mention up until the date of her death
that vyou believe that her sepsis was caused by
cellulitis?

No.

That's fair?

That's fair.

And there's nothing on the death certificate
which indicates --

No.

-- your thinking that this was cellulitis?

No.

Can you give me a date when vyou came to the

conclusion that Ms. Amidi's sepsis was caused by




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1¢

20

21

22

23

24

25

170
cellulitis?
I can't tell you specifically a date. I think we
felt that she had gram-positive bacteremia or

gram-positive sepsis and that would have been
part of the etioclogy, possible eticlogy for
gram-positive sepsis. But I can't tell vou
specifically that, no.

But that gram-positive could also be consistent
with a wound infection as well?

Lots of things it could ke consistent with. It
could be consistent with a pulmonary infection.
I mean, when vou think about gram-pcesitive
organlisms as being external organisms that live
on the skin, 1live in the urine, live in the GI
tract, rather than internal organisms that are
part of the inside part of the body.

In looking, did she nave —-- I mean, what were the
indications that she was suffering from some type
of pulmonary infection as cf the date of her
death?

Pulmonary infection?

Yes.

She, the first thing that happened to her was
pulmcnary failure. And her chest x-ray was

always abnormal from -- alimost from the very




[
W3]

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

171
beginning. And so those are twoe indications for
pulmonary failure, secondary infection as being
part of the differential diagnosis.

But pulmonary failure can occur from diffe

ant

L il

sources other than lungs and pulmonary system?

Certainly. It can occur without infection.
What i1s -~ and I need tfto find out. That's why
I'm asking these guestions. This 1is the only

chance I get to talk to you prior to trial. And
I want to know what vour thinking or opinion is

as to how her cellulitis in this particular case

developed into s

psis causing septic shock and

[

her death.

You know what, I don't know tThe answer to that.
Was it because of her weakened condition because
cf the surgery?

I don't think there's a weakened condition
asscciated with surgery. I think her condition
was weakened before her surgery. Massively obese
patients have skin folds in areas of the body --
have as part of their premorbid conditions, have
the possibility of having chronic infectiocn
within the fatty tissue that just deoes not look

like a normal infection.

If vou got a cut on your arm and 1t got




10

|t
[

12

bl
o8]

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

i72
infected, it would be very obviocus. A fat
person, morbidly obese patient can have skin
infections Jjust like that and we refer to what is
socrt of a smouldering infection. You Just don't
see 1t.
Would that infection manifest 1tftself In a raised

white blood cell count?

Sure could.

Was there a white blcood cell count ftaken of Ms.
Amidi prior to her surgery?

Yes.

And what did that show?

It was -- T think it was normal. And her white
count after her surgery was all over the board.
It was high, it was low, 1t was normal.

I think, I mean, your reference range goes up to

11 at Metro. I think it was 11.8.

Yes.

If I'm wrong, I'm wrong on that. But it was not
abnormal. Would you agree with that?

Yes. But we dc see that in the face of these

chronic smouldering infections.
Well, obvicusly a doctor at some point felt it
was medically indicated to treat her some type of

infection with antibiotics, correct?




18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

173

Absolutely.
What type of antibiotic was that she was
receiving treatment for?

Tf!ml‘! T o'!“av-'}“r\r-] Far AT ﬁ?‘\'l“'{b'im'i""";r“‘e
L= B ) WL Ll el Uil qilvaelbilUu LU o.

[0

Not your antibiotics. What was the antibiotic
when she came 1n7?
She was on a gram-posliive treatment drug. She

was on a cephalosporin.

Is that a -- where 1s that on the range of
potency as far as --
It's a gocd drug. In fact, we gave her thal same
antibictic in surgery. It's part of our
pericperative empiric therapy. She got that same
drug as part of her operative procedure.
Don't you think it's more likely than not that
had Ms. Amidi's surgery been cancelled on March
22nd and she would have wenit home, That nore
likely than not she would nct have died on March
27th?
I think that's probably a2 reasonable statement.
MR. CONWAY: I don't believe I
have anything further.
MR. MALONE: It's only been
four-and-a~half hours, I congratulate you.

This 1is not the longest deposition of a




14

15

16

17

18

Lo

20

21

22

23

24

25

174
doctor at Metro ever.

MR, CONWAY: All I'm saying, we
started the last deposition at I think
approximately 2:15., We had numerous
interruptions because I deferred to the
doctor taking a break, he had a couple of
phone calls to answer. I had to call and
verify my compliance with the discovery
process.

We had a couple discussions as to
the length of that depo and I agreed that
we would stop and I think we stopped at
around --

MR. MALONE: 92 pages. He can't
do it in less than twe hours. It's 92
pages for his transcript.

MR. CONWAY: AlLl right.

MR, MALONﬁ? So you make 1t sound
like you didn't have two hours worth of
guestioning. You got two hours the first
sessicon and two hours today.

MR. CONWAY: Did we take a little
bit of a break today, Jim?

MR. MALCONE: Are you done?

MRE. CONWAY: Yes, Jim. I have




(0]

B
[

[
A

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

175
made this as guick and asgs painless and as
courteous as I could.

MR. MALONE: You've been very

23

courteous. If you can't take a little
chiding about being long-winded, then T
will not chide you anymore. I thought vyou
were thick~skinned.

MR. CONWAY: And reallyv, when we

walk out of here, I'm not going to hold any

grudge.

(Thereupon, a discussion was had off

P

the record.

WILLIAM F., FALLON, JR., M.D.




14

15

i6

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

. B R T T B I C A T E

The State of Ohio, ) S5
County of Cuyahoga.)

I, Juliana M. L.awson, a Notary Public within
and for the State of Ohio, authorized to
administer oaths and to take and certify
depositions, do herxeby certify that the
above-named witness was by me, before the giving
of their deposition, first duly sworn to testify
the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the
truth; that the deposition as above-set forth was
reduced to writing by me by means of stenotypy,
and was later transcribed into typewriting under
my direction; that this is a true record of the
testimony given by the witness; that said

deposition was taken at the aforementioned time,
date and place, pursuant to notice or stipulation
of counsel; and that I am not a relative or
employee or attorney of any of the parties, or a

relative or employee of such attorney, or
financially interested in this action; that I am
not, nor is the court reporting firm with which I
am affiiiated, under a contract as defined in
Civil Rule 28({D).

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereunto set my
hand and seal of ffice, at Cleveland, Ohio, this
5t day of Septembec A.D. 20 D32 ___.

MM}M/

Julia p} Lawson, Nota?y Public, State of Ohio
1750 MYy and Bulldlng, Cleveland, Ohio 44115
My commission expires October 3, 2007




seredin Amidi, etc., et al, v,
William Fallon, Jr., M.D., et al.

William Fallon, jr., M.D.

August 14, 2003

0

02 127:22;128:1
0815 152:10
0900 138:4

|

1.3157:19

1.4 160:17

100 127:23

10:05 123:9,19; 161:9,
22;168:13,20;16%:2
10:35 155:13

10:55 146:18,22;167:4
11 114:17;172:17
11817217

11:08 161:23;162:4
1110 168:9

11:20 168:1

11:48 152:13

12 147:21;157:10

120 154:25

122 18325

126 15324

147 128:1;157:18

15 109:9; 15919, 20
150 155:25

150s 156:15

1535 132:19

1600 132:20

1996 121:24; 122:8, 10

2

2157:17,17

20 154:25;158:4,5

200 153:25;154:1

2001 105:13, 19, 108:7;
144:17

2002 111:18:112:9,17;
144:18,19; 164:23
22nd 105:13, 19; 106:25;
108:7, 173:17

23rd 125:11;126:22;
132:3,5

24 145:19;155:15

243h 113:4; 123:10, 20;
132:19; 13%:1, 20; 134:4;
146:2; 148:6; 163:4, 22
251 1257

26th 146:15

27 147:20

27th 105:18, 23;173:1%
28 153:25

29-year-old 154:6; 155:5
2:15 174:4

3

3-21-02 152:3,9

3-22 15222

3-22-02 152:23; 153:18;
154:15

3-22-2001 132:16
3-23-02 155:21, 24, 157:1
3-24 132:22

3-24-02 133.4;158:22;
161:9, 253, 162:10, 22, 24;
166:15;168:12,13, 16, 20
325 131:5; 16711
3-25-02 164:4,7,166:17
3-26 1672

3-26-02 146:21;167:4,8
36.6 153:24

37 159:12

38 147:22:159:12; 166:6
38.5 155113

3:3k 132:18

38 156:18

4

40 125:7,14;147:2
40.6 147:2

452 113:3

467 113:7

49 157:17

4:00 133:20

4:15 162:22

4:35 133:4

5

50 158:4
500 102:21; 157:20

6

60 15611

63 153:25

865 165:24
6:00 155:21,24

7

7:00 164:5, 21

8

80 156:1;158:5
81121:18
8:30 164:19,23

9

9.7 147:22

Q2 174:14, 15

94 1563

87 153:25%

.00 139:13;152:23;
153:1,2,18;157:1;
161:15; 164:5

A

a.m 123:9, 20; 138:8;
152:23; 153:1;154:19;
155:15, 16;158:17;
160:10; 164:5, 9, 20, 21,
23; 165%:8; 168:13; 169:2
abbreviation 116:16
Abdomen 154:3; 1853
ABG 147:19; 154:25;
156020

abnormal 104:15;
160:16; 170:35,172:20
Absolutely 134:1;
136:25;175:1
acceplable 144:11
according 102:25;
137:16

account 109:14
acidosis 147:20
ACLS 168:5

across 147:12

active 103:7;105:6
actively 107:24
activity 155:18
actually 120:23, 131:24;
140:20; 150:14
addendum 157:2

Adenosine 126:19;
127:10;157:11

Adequate 147:20
adipose 165:10
administered 133:3,5
admission 115:18
admit 141:12

admitted 118:21
afternoon 133:1

again 123:21;125:8;
132:8,21;134:16; 154:18;

108:20; 120:12; 126:4;
128:3; 130:16; 141:2;
145:8,172:20

agreed 103:20; 120:1;
129:14;174:11

zhead 130:20; 147:18;
152:7

aid 142:8

air 156:12; 159:24
airway 162:8

airways 124:9

alert 155:12,15

allow 100:11

almost 170:25

alone 120:19

along 105:1
Although 99:25;132:7
always 170:25
American 122:2
Amidi 105:7; 106:13, 23;
119:4; 128:1,10; 130:2,
17, 144:14;172:10
Amidi's 98:25; 100:13;
107:16;118:10,15;
125:10; 131:8; 143:21;
169:25:173:16
among 103:13
amount 122:20
amounts 1659
anaigssia 153:23; 160:9
anasarca 165:11
147:13;

2
1

anastomosis
154:13 .
anastomotic 1253
anesthesia 162:9
antibiotic 126:5; 132:9,
12,16;133:9, 18,19,
134:3, 21, 25; 164:11;
173:2,5,12

antibiotics 103:8, 16;
105:5; 166:15; 126:19;
126:8,12, 14, 15;133:2,3;
134:9; 148:1; 162:25;
172:25;,173%:4,5
anymore 175:6
anyplace 119:13 .
apnea 116:14
apologize 151:21
apparently 144:24
appears 104:18; 133:4;
144:25:164:19

apply 98:13
appreciated 146:24
appreciates 165:6
appropriate 991
approximately 102:22;
149:13; 154:20; 160:5;
174:4

ARDS 137:16,19

155:15;174:13
arrangements 128:20
arrow 167:10

arrows 158:8

arterial 165:24

aspect 138:7; 164:1
assessed 1137
assessing 100:2
assessment 102:9,11;
104:13; 109:16; 124:3;
1458:9; 147:23; 165:13;
168:14

assistanis 99:12, 23,
100:9

associated 108:13;
117:17;127:20, 171:18
associations 123:3
assume 133:22; 137:8;
148:21; 15023, 152:21;
158:8

assumes 101:11,12
asthma 116:11,12;124:6
asysiole 1688
Atropine 168:7
Attempled 162:15
aitended 121:5
sttending 921 1155,
127:4,7;145:5; 146:14
21;152:5,9;155:

166:25; 167:10

attention 103:23; 104:24;
1051, 11311

attorney 151:16
atypical 128:2: 130:5;
138:17;139:19
auscultation 154:2;
155:2

authorize 127:5
autopsy 142:6, 14;
168:10

available 112:7,9;
114:19; 115:20, 22; 1437,
20, 25;151:15,17

avoid 112:22

awake 153:12,15
aware 126:21;127:16;
148:2;153:8;161:3;
163:3; 168:10

away 165:10

B

back111:18;112:9;
113:3,23;135:23; 137:11,
22;139:21; 140:6, 11;
144:17;163:4; 168:11
bacteremia 106:2, 2, 10;
108:5,11, 13, 16;170:3

25215722 158:21; 160:9; 162:3 ares 102:11;151:11; pacterial 13317

I50 156:3 T37 15717 against 165:23 16%:11;165:9 bad 128:7

25th 131:10: 135:4; 70 155:1 age 98:2 areas 163:9,13;171:20 bandemia 125:14, 18
137:23; 139:13; 164:20, | 75 162:6 aggressive 165:18 arm 171:25 158:16

23 77 121:18 agree 98:25; 107:13; arcund 138:23; 139:13; bands 125:7

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650 Min-U-Scripte (1) 02 - band:s



Seredin Amidi, €ic,, et al. v,
William Fallon, Jr., M.D., et al.

William Fallon, jr., M.ID.

August 14, 2003

bar 1597

bariatric 110:5; 113%:14;
117:6,24;121:7, 11, 15,
21;122:6,11, 14, 15, 17,
123:2: 135:9; 150:6, 8, 20:
151:11

base 157:18,18
based 101:14;113:22;
139119, 163:19
baseline 132:11

basic 128:22;129:1
Bates 102:2; 104:7;
114:16

become 130:25
becomes 129:23
beforehand 112:23
began 121:20

Begin 166:9,10

heginning 98:13; 111:24;

112:1;18%:14; 130:5;
1711

behalf 149:8, 22, 24
behave 138:19
behind 124:11
below 159:16
benefit 124:7

best 1018, 102:18;
145%:2%

better 10 0;140:24
Bicark 14720

big 143:15

biateral 104:18
bilaterally 165:2
BiPAP 124.7,14
hit174:23

‘bleeding 166:5
blood 118:17;124:11;

125:6,10; 128:18:129:17,

19,132:3,3,11, 19;

135:19, 25; 139:10; 1477,

7,9, 10,14, 15; 148:5;
154:25;155:25; 157:17,
22:165:22: 166:7; 1678,
14;168:1;172:7,9
bloodstream 118:19
biue 152:23; 153:18;
154:14;157:1;158:22;
162:10; 164:19; 166:12,
14:167:25

bluntly 165:10

board 172:14

bodily 108:16

body 113:3;170:16;
171:20

belus 128:19;136:1
bone 125:19

both 99:13: 145:1, 3,
14920

bother 112:21
bottom 1096, 1
145:14

bows! 15924
box 104:15
break 98:14;118:9;

4:118:5;

174:6,23

breath 156:2; 165:2
breathing 124:8

brief 119:17

bringing 163:21
broad 134:21

brought 103:23; 104:23;
105:1;113:1¢

brown 135:8, 16; 138:8;
164:10,11;165:9
builds 139:10

bypass 152:12, 13;
154:7; 155:6; 160:3;
165:14

C

C 108:22
C&S 164;
call 174:7

called 98:2; 168:1

calls 174:7

came 13%:22;137:11;
169:24;173:6

can 101:2,6; 105:24;
0621, 108:20, 113:25;
119:8,13;120:25; 122:16;
12%:21;125:18, 24, 25;
127:6,18; 128:6; 129:12;
134:20;137:5, 19, 138:14;
130:25: 1471:2: 143:4, 20;
148:24; 149114, 15001
151:15, 24; 153:15;
157:25; 162:14; 167:11;
169:24; 171:4,6;172:2
cancelled 103:22;
17%:16

candidate 109:16
cannula 154:24; 156:4,
10

cannuiate 162:16
cardiac 156:13
Cardiologists 131:18
Cardiovascular 165:4
care 99:3,7,16;100:13;
118:22: 124:15;126:4, ;
127:4,7:128:12; 130:14;
131:8,11;133:24; 138:8;
140:10,12; 147:25;
162:18,19, 20; 163:14;
164:1; 168:25

case 99:1; 109:23;
130:13; 148:16; 149:9, 19,
21;150:10, 20, 23, 25;
153:9;17L:11

cases 149:12, 20; 150:1,
3,6

categories 117:14

cause 107:3,16; 117:20;
120025 124:18; ‘26 16;
143:4

caused 105:25; 107:8;
118:11,35; 139:8: 169:14,
25

cayses 106:6;133:16

[N
[
kvl
Han,
RV

H

1

causing 106:18; 118:24;
119:5;135:16; 142:4;
146:4;171:12

CBC 125:6;126:3

cc's 154:1,1;156:3

cell 129:17, 19; 157:22;
166:7,172:7.9

cells 125:19

celiufitis 102:24; 1037,
15;105:9,12,18, 23, 25,
106:2, 10, 14, 24; 108:6;
116:18,23;117:5, 25,
118:3,11, 16, 24; 119:5,
15; 142:3; 169:15, 22;
170:1;171:11

Center 99:24; 102:17;
107:14; 110:10
Cephalexin 102:21
cephalosporin 173:8
Certain 102:19; 142:12;
143:19

Certainly 108:15;120:7;
125:12;127:13, 128:6;
138:15;171:6
certificate 142:2; 169:19
certified 98:5

chance 98:17;151:19;
718

chiange 1474, 1G; 15
changed 108:1
changes 164:15
characterize 117:10
charge 152:24
chart 115:5;132:16;
144:23

charted 110:19
charting 153:8; 169:9
check 153:19; 160:12;
165:25;166:11
checked 104:16;153%:11
cheecldist 111:2:112:8
chemically 165:19
chest 124:2;127:19;
137:5,8,12,15;154:19;
1556, 16; 156:2, 12, 13;
162:17; 165:25; 166:6;
170:24

chide 175:6

chiding 175:5

chief 162:11;167:25
child 111:13

chips 155:9,9

choice 127:11,12;135:3
chose 135:2; 144:9
chosen 9822

chronic 117:17; 171:22;
172:22
cigaretie 105:4
Cipro 135:1,2
Ciprofloxacin 13
Civil 98:4

clean 154:4
clear 112:6;152:1; 154:2;
155:1

4:12

2:20

clear-cut 130:11, 12
clearly 166:9,18
clinical 100:12, 15;
101:2; 114:10; 116:14;
145:15; 158:9

clinically 117:11;152:11
clinician 110:8,9;112:25
clock 155:15

clot 135:25;139:10
clots 13519

clotting 128:9,12,19
clusters 1489

coag 148:9,11

cocci 148:9; 167:16, 17
coffes 147:3,5
cognitive 141:12

colitis 133:15, 16; 134:18
College 122:25

colon 133:17

column 158:23
comfortable 156:12
coming 147:8,15
common 124:20; 127:17,
20; 1653
communicated 110:18;
112:28
complained 154
complaing 153:
complaints 156
complate 114.18
completely 15423
compliance 174:8
compliant 113:20
complicated 124:5;
160:4

complication 119:21
complications 100:21,
24;101:4,7;124:21, 24,
25;141:10,11
compromise 124:5;
137:3;168:21

concern 119:22; 144:5;
156:19; 163:11; 169:8
concerned 119:24;
120:6;126:11; 134:17;
163:10

concerns 137:4
conclusion 169:25
condition 100:6; 101:6;
106:17;107:16; 118:11,
12,13, 24; 119:5, 15;
123:17; 169:1;171:15,17,
18

conditions 171:21
conferences 121:6
confidential 151:5
confounding 128:8
congratulate 173:24
consider 119:18: 134:12
consideration 163:21
considerad 131:6,12;
135:11; 136:24
considering 166:20,

169:3

consisted 112:19
consistent 137:16;
164:16;167:17; 170:8, 10,
11

constrainis 98:23
consult 124:13; 131:7,
13,23;132:23; 133:1, 26,
144:23;166:10; 167:9;
i68:24

consultants 99:17;
119:18:131:15
consultation 144:22
consults 119:3;133:23
content 1286

context 114:21;125:8,9
continue 98:9; 154:8;
158:11,15;160:7; 165:19
continued 147:2%
continuas 166:3
contributing 107:3
contrel 162:8
controlled 153:22, 23;
154:7; 160:9

CONWAY 08:8:101:15,
21;104:31:109:4:113:25;

uég 16 113:24; 147'5
148:24: 1495158

1595, 173:21;17
22,25;175:8
copious 1638
copy 150:3
correctly 126:19
Correlates 158:5
cosigned 152:20
count 1257, 12917, 1%
157:22;166:7,172:7,9, 14
counting 121:25;122:4
couple 152:2;174:6, 10
course 144:5; 145:153;
157:21; 160:3; 165:1
court 148:17
courteous 175:2 4
coverage 126:5;132:16
covering 163:25

CPAP 145:21

CPR 168:5

Creatinine 160:17
criteria 103:19; 110:24;
111:2,6,12,18, 204
117:12

critical 127:4,7;162:18,
19, 20, 169:1
cross-examination
a98:3,7

OT 143:9,11;144:3, 8,13
15

CTA 1551

aubiure 135%: ’)1' }38.15
148:5; 165:11; 1679, 14
cultured 167:19
culitres 11817, 1209
126:5;132:3, 4, 4,7, 11,
19;136:3,7, 15, 20;

=

8,
4:2,

]

Mehler & Hagestrom

1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

{2} bar - culbures



Sefedin Amidi, etc., et al. w.
William Fallon, Jr., M.D., et al.

William Fallon, Jr., M.D.

Aungust 14, 2003

139:16, 21; 146:6
current 107:21;111:12;
112:12;122:12

currently 103:9, 15;
16%:18

cut 159:2,3;171:25

CV 154:2; 155:2; 159:20;
160:9; 165:20

cyanosis 168:2

D

D 113:24;114:1,3;154:5
daily 102:21

Dakin's 166:9, 21

date 112:8;115:9;
124:17;130:3; 131:4, 14;
132:21;137:23;169:13,
24;170:2,19

dated 100:4; 138:4

day 102:23; 1099,
114:25;124:1;125:1;
130:16;131:2,9,11;
122:13; 146:21; 153:11;
160:2; 164:7:165:13;
166:8

day-and-s-ha ‘f 125:23
days 125:4;154:12
*A }/’5

W *’

dﬁad 158
deal 1
deait 12 1%:2%; 15110
death 106:19;107:3, 8,
17; 120:25; 127:20; 141:53;
142:2,4:169:13,19;
170:20;171:13
debrided 120:21; 165:10
debridement 120:16
decision 142:6; 162:7,7
decisions 100:12
decreased 166:7
defects 158:3
defendant 150:2, 2
deferred 174:5

deficit 157:18

define 159:12
definitely 127:25
definition 126:17; 129:9;
148:8

definitions 129:14
degree 106:21

demise 106:11
demonstrated 141:18
denying 126:2
departing 125:19
department 110:5;
111:3;145:2

dependant 99:6; 100:25
depends 122:20; 1258
depa 98:13;174:11
dpnn«apd oR-%

depostt:oﬁ 98:16, 18,
114:19;123:8: 148:17, 18;

\.)-?
i
it

J

149:10;151:10;173:25;
174:3

descendant 111:14
describe 135.7
describing 138:7
description 163:5
designed 141:23;
144:13, 15

despite 162:6;165:17
developed 105:11,17;
106:23; 117:13; 144:7;
171:12

developing 106:18
device 124:8
diagnose 140:15
diagnoses 117:3
diagnosis 116:9, 19, 23;
123:19; 130:24; 131:1;
13924 141:7, 9, 143:8;
145:10, 20; 146:15;
158:12;161:3;171:3
diagnostic 143:22
diagnostics 140:14
dictate 115:2
dictated 109:2; 113:4;
115:1,3, 14,15

died 105:8, 11 17, 22
10601, 24; 140; ’7, 173:18
diet 112:20
difference 108:5
different 123:1; 150:3,
21,22;159:16; 163:8;
171:4

differential 123:19;
130:24;131:1; 139:23;
141:6,9; 145:9, 20,1713
diffuse 159:24
dimension 143:17
directly 110:18;112:25
dirty 135:8, 16; 138:8;
164:9, 11

disagree 111:23;145:18
disagreeing 149:5
discharge 114:11, 25;
115:2,10, 20
discovery 174:8
discuss 168:21
discussed 121:10;
156:21; 168:23
discussing 134:2
discussion 142:17;
156:6;175:12
discussions 174:10

disease 117:7; 131:7, 13,

20, 23; 146723, 148:3;
16%:22

dismissed 150:15, 16,
17,24;151:1,1, 2
dissolved 135:25
dissolving 135:18
distress 127:19
divide 140:13

DLR 154:1

Hoctor 989,17, 25;

101:12;102:3; 114:20;
118:20;120:12; 121:5;
124:17: 144:23; 149:2;
168:11;172:23; 174:1,6
doctors 99:16
document 114:15;
117:18,19
documented 118:17;
143:13; 168:20
docuiments 1656
done 101:8; 103:13;
110:13; 128:9,13, 21;
140:18; 146:2, 5; 149:6, 7,
23:152:18;174:24
donut 143:18
Bopamine 158:11, 18
doppler 1683

dosage 135:20;136:1
doses 168:6

down 102:20; 116:10, 11;
118:5;126:16;157:21, 25;
159:7,18; 160:19; 164:3;
165:12

Dr132:1, 22, 25;133:19;
134:2; 144:23; 145:5, &;
150:19; 151:6; 156:21, 22;
168:9

drain 138:24, 25
crainage 119:23; 1357,
£, 16; 138:9; 140:18;
135:17; 164:10

drained 120:21
draining 120:13

drawn 125:11,128:18
dressing 147:3,19;
154:4

drip 158:11,20; 165:15,
20, 23; 166:5; 168:8
drug 173:7, 11,14

Dry 153:21; 154:4; 158:15
duly 98:4

dupiex 138:12

duration 160:2

during 114:15

dusky 165:10

DVT 166:11

E

E 101:22, 24, 102:3;
146:24

earlier 121:11; 134:25;
144:4

Early 137:18

gars 101:18

eating 112:24
ecchymoses 152:25
echo 160:11,12
edema 104:18
educate 122:10
education 121:12
EGN 156:15

either 103:10; 104:24;

113:11;134:17;136:8,12,
14;138:23:149:9;157:15
EKG 154:21

elevated 129:17,19
eficited 109111

else 114:20; 119:11;
129:21

embolism 1243, 18;
127:18;128:5,7; 144:6,8
embolus 136:2;156:19
emergently 165:4
empiric 126:5,15,17;
132:9,12,16;133:3,9;
134:25; 136:2; 166:8;
17313

Empirically 166:19
employed $9:23
employee 110:10
employees 102:16

end 116:8

ended 140:20
endoscopy 143:3,4
enter 150:5

entered 102:4; 130:2
entries 118:2

entry 104:15, 116:9, 10,
23, 159:24

L_p epnrme 168:7,7

erythema 104:19;
138:22; 160:2
especially 125:22
ETIOL 123:14 .
Eticlogy 123:15, 16;
124:10;138:11; 165:21;
170:5,5

evaluate 154:12
evaluated 99:16
evaluating 141:13; 153:6
evaluation 109:20, 23;
110:2,15,17,23; 112:2,
18;162:25

even 133:22: 141:6;
160:2

evening 125:11

event 102:16

evenis 100:5;108:3;
125:22; 127:6; 146:24;
157:10;158:1; 168:18
everybody 128:4;
136:25; 159:19
everyone 120:1
evidence 109:22;
130:1%,11,12; 13311,
136:19; 139:2; 166:5;
1683
evolved 112:1
exact 131:9
P"’ﬂt‘ﬂ\f 102:12:111:17;
138:3; 14}. 20; 165 15
axam 156:13; 1656

15,16

examination 164:8;
146:25:156:11;163:17
example 122:21
excess 157:18
excuse 11512
Exhibit 101:22, 24;
102:3,5; 104:2, 4; 108:22,
24, 113:24;114:1, 3;
115:24;116:2

expect 125:14
experience 113:22;
130:8,9

experienced 122:6
expert 148:15,20,21;
149:3, 13

explain 105:24; 125:24,
25

explains 130:22
explore 140:25
extent 11316, 1699
external 124:8; 170:13
extra 124:7
extramurally 99:14
extremities 104:15;
155:4; 196:14; 158:12;
165111

eyes 101:18

¥

FoRl,7 104:2,4;17517
face 168:2;172:21

fact 102:19; 10%:16;
109122, 110:15; 11917,
136:25; 137:2; 149:4;
164:14;173:11

factor 128:8

fallure 107:13, 20; 120:8;
162:5;165:17;169:7;
170G:24;171:2,4

fair 101:19; 112:18;
122:20; 127:22; 1415, 22;
169:3,17, 18

FALLON 98:1,7;150:19;
156:22; 168:9;175:17
Fallen’s 151:6

false 101:11

familiar 104:7

families 142:12

family 142:8:168:10,10
far 152:2; 169:11;173:10
fat 164:10,13,15,16;
172:1

fatty 171:23

fault 151:23

Febrile 147:2; 159:10, 13
166:6

Feel 114:23;138:1;147:%
fellow 144:24; 145:6,7
felt 110:25; 119:4; 120:3;
125:24: 142:%; 170:3;
172:23

female 132:2; 154:6

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scripte

{3) current - female



Sereqin Amial, ewc., et ak v,
William Fallon, jr., M.D., et al.

William Falion, Jr., M.D.

August 14, 2003

fever 129:16, 18, 159:11
field 122:11

fifth 145:13

figure 120:4; 14120
fill 112:4

filled 116:5;118:7
filling 102:8, 12

final 116:25

find 106:7; 109:25;
111:15,22; 119:1¢;
132:15; 1717

finding 138:8;164:9
tindings 160:16

fine 153:14

finish 167:1

Finley 132:25; 133.20;
134:2; 144:23;145:5
l:‘lnreu s 1232:22: 145:8

1% 3.5

first 98:4;116:11, 12, 16;

118:10,15; 125:23; 130:2,

25;13%31:6,17;132:153;
133:3;137:23;138:1;
152:9,156:3; 163:11;
169:5, 6; 170:23; 174:20
$ish 150:21

§it 143:18: 144:20

five 125:4;154:12
Flagyl 133:5,12: 1347,
12,1%, 20: 1351

fioor 156:1

fluid 119:23; 139:9;
156:21; 158:15; 164:11;
1659

fluids 154:8

foids 171:20

Foley 154:1

folks 124:14;131:17
foliow 109:20; 110:14;
155:8

following 124:12;
132:22:154:10,12
follows 98:6

foods 112:21

forced 99:2

foremost 169:6

form 102:9; 104:8, 9, 10;
112:3,8,12;125:20
format 163:15

forth 99:12

forward 105:3;108:17;
110:21; 166:24

found 127:8;135:12;
15%:25

four 146:21
four-and-a-nalf 173:24
frames 124:25

free 114:23

full 165:25

function 141:13
tfungal 133:11,12;
134:18, 22

further 162:10;173:22

G

G 115:25;116:2
gain 115%:18
gas 157:17

gastric 152:12, 13; 154:7;

155:5; 16013, 165:14
gastro 140:2
gastrogratin 140:15;
142:23; 143:9, 24; 154:11
gathered 109:15
gave 104:10; 1119,
151:21;17%:11

GCS 159:19,20
genetal 107:10, 11;
122:18;131:21; 1638
Generally 110:11, 11;
127:23

Gl 154:8,9; 15310,
159:24;166:1; 170:14
given 120:7; 125:22,
134:7, 9, 137:2:156:19;
158:8;163:21; 1687
gives 117:4; 145:9
goes 172:16

gokien 138:23

good 109:16; 143%:5;
156:12; 17301

FRTRee 3 o
RAT e 1ROEISG

gradzem iS? 20;158:¢
Grafln q /i

gram 120.9, 135:22;
167:10

gram-positive 118,18;
120:3, 5, 147:23; 148:7, 9,

13;167:16,17;170:3, 4,6,

8,12;173:.7
gravity 166:1
grayish 138:25
greater 159:13
grounds 147:3,5
grow 120:9
grows 111:14
grudge 17510

guess 99:13; 136:18;
161:22

harm 143:5
HCT 156:20
head 136:6
health 107:21
heart 155:25: 159:22;
165:7
help 99:7
helps 117:8
hematocrit 147:21;
156:21; 166:4
hematoma 135:18;
139:10
Heme 166:3
hemoglobin 147:21
Heparin 128:10, 14, 19,
135:20, 25; 139:12;
158:19, 20, 20; 165:15;
166:5, 11
Heparinization 139:8
hereinafter 98:3
high 172:15
himself 101:13
history 102:23; 103:6,
14;106:14; 108:2; 109:8,
11 112:24,114:25;
116:17, 22; 117:5, 24;
1183
hﬂ%d 1758

ome 17317
“&SSN&: 020, 2"
102:1%; 149 22;151:6
hiour 1542
hours 173:24; 174:15,
19, 20,21
house 152:18
hundred 157:19
hyper 129:6
hyperdynamic 147:2, 23
hyperdysuriac 164:8
hypo 129:7,8
hypotension 127:20;
129:16;130:8, 10
hypotensive 129:5, 24;
13014, 156:18; 160:9
Hypoventilation 124:6
hypovolemia 123:13;
124:9; 168:22

guide 117:13 hypoxia 127:19; 160:4
Gynecology 122:23 hypoxic 156:18

H 147:20, 21 ice 155:9,9

half 102:23; 114:24 ICU 156:18

handwriting 118:2, 4;
123:12;145:14;151:25
Hanrahan 132:1
happen 125:21; 141:11

happened 108:3; 130:22;

168:18;170:23
happening 125:1

happens 128:17; 141:10;

142:13

D 131:19; 146:22; 148:2;
162:25; 163:6, 19; 166:6
idea 126:24;127:2
identification 101:25;
104:5; 108:22, 25; 134:4;
116:3

imagine 132:13
imaging 143:7, 10, 22
immature 125:20

immediate 143:4
immediately 118:7;
137:3

implications 117:16
implied 119:14
implying 101:15; 107.6
important 107:15;
113:13

impression 156:17;
158:7:163:3,17
in-house 1274
incidence 117:17
incision 120:13; 164:14;
166:22

inciude 100:17, 20;
102:15;139:24
including 107:23; 140:16
increase 106;17;113:16,
16

increased 155:17; 158:9
increasing 162:5
indeterminate 158:2, 10
indicate 119:4; 135:9;
142:3: 146:15

indicated 1057, 110:25;
17224

indicates 125:18; 148:5;
16%:20

indication 117:6
indications 108:10;
117:4;170:18;17i:1
indicative 136:16
individual 102:7; 162:24
individually 150:24
individuals 100:8
infected 166:9,18;172:1
infection 105:6; 106:3, 7;
107:24;108:17;119:19,
20,21, 23,25, 120:7, 14,
18, 25;121:3;124:19;
125:2,12,25;126:11, 16;
133:11,13,17;134:18;
135:11,21;136:9, 17, 22;
137:1, 14; 138:10, 13, 17;
139:15, 18; 145:25;
164:17; 166:20, 22;
167:18;170:9,11, 19, 21;
171:2,6,22,24;172:4, 6,
25

infections 120:12;
138:18; 139:4; 140:17;
172:3,22

infectious 131,7, 13, 20,
23: 146:23; 148:2; 163:21
inflammation 1391
information 100:11, 16;
101:1,14;102:4, 8, 13,19;
103:1, 4, 23; 104:23;
10%:2,4;107:15, 21, 23;
109:15:111:25: 113:10,
1%:115:12,1%; 16316
initially 113:19; 130:14,
24:137:1;139:6
initiated 168:6
inpatient 110:3

inside 170:16
instituted 106:9
instruction 112:19
instructions 112:20
insufficiency 162:4
Insulin 116:24

intact 154:4

intake 112:23
intensive 118:22;
124:15; 16%:14; 168:25
interim 98:18
intermediate 158:2
internal 170:15
interpose 101:9
intarpret 125:6
interpretation 135:12,
23

interruptions 174:5
interval 113:18; 146:24;
164:8

into 109:14;115:14, 15;
117:14;118:21; 1239,
130:2; 140:13; 161:12;
167:2;168:8:171:12
intramurally 99:13
intravenous 13814
intubate 162:7
intubated 146:25;165:3,
i6G

involve 1506
invalved 99:25; 100:2;

1 1o 10 1T 10
31:7,13,15,18,15, 15,

133:23:142:3; 145:10;
148:23;150:8; 151:6
involvement 134:12
involving 121:6
issues 149:7
items 151:15
IV 154:8;157:1
166:10

1;158:15;

J

JAMA 122:21

Jim 111:10,11; 174:23,
25

Journal 122:24
journals 122:23;123:2
JR28:1,7;175:17
judgment 101:2,6, 13
judgments 100:15
justifty 117:9

K

keep 100:4; 110:5,7
keeps 124:9

keftle 150:21

Wind 144:11;150:21
kinds $12:20

knew 103:6;110:22
knowing 103:8

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-6650

Min-U-Scripi®

{4} fever - knowing



Sefedin Amidi, etc., et al. .
William Fallon, Jr., M.D., et al.

William Fallon, Jr., M.D.

Aungust 14, 2003

knowledge 100:1;
102:18; 108:14; 113:12;
119:2;120:11;133:14
known 103:12, 14;
106:13

L

lab 159:16; 164:24
taboratory 157:20
lack 106:8

lacking 139:5
lactated 155.8
laparotomy 143:1
large 144:16

last 98:13; 110:25; 122:2;
123:8; 160:19, 22, 174:3
Lasting 154:20

fater 125:4, 4

fawful 98:1

leak 124:19;125:3; 136:9;
139:24:140:1, 5, 8, 13, 16,

23 141:1,4, 16,19, 21,
24;142:23; 143:8
leaks 140119

least 111:23; 117:12;
13009, 14; 139:6, 16319
feave 16523

fed 106:2

ieft 104:19; 12%:8;
154:19;162:11, 15
ieft-hand 158:23

leq 104:18,19

fegs 102:24

length 174:11

less 114:24;127:23;
174:15

lesser 144:10

Letter 101:22; 102:3;
108:22:115:25

letters 116:16
Leukocytosis 158:16
light 126:3; 135:23
liked 142:13
likelihood 134:16
likely 105:8, 15; 145:23;
155:6; 157:15; 161:10;
i73:15,18

fimit 117:15

limits 143:16,17

line 145:13;147:12;
160:19, 21, 22

listed 115:5; 159:9;
163:12;168:23

lists 157:17, 20
iterature 122:12, 13,17,
18,21

liters 153:25; 154:23;
156:4,9

little 163:8;174:22; 175:4
five 170013, 14, 14
long-winded 175:5
longest 173:25

look 98:22; 102:3;
114:20;117:13; 119:8;
124:23 24:132:18;

138:18;139:2; 141:18, 23,

144:7,151:20;171:23
looked 135:24
looking 106:6;130:1, 7,
17,22;132:15; 133:21;
170017

looks 147:7; 152:19;
154:15,17;157:15,19;
160:7:162:22; 1678
loss 168:1

Lots 170:10

low 128:6; 155:7; 165:15;

172:15
lower 158:12
ung 1584

Lungs 154:2;

Tty

165:1;171:5

ISS-1r
A2304

M

M.D 98:1,7; 17517
maintain 165:24
major 1393, 143.2

MALONE 101 10718,
R 111519, 114:6, 14;
118:12; 129:6; “:“

132:1.18:134:3 215
143:12;145:11, 16 146:7,
10 148 19; 1491 150:4,
14, 17,22, 25; 151:253;
153:21;156:9; 157:3;

y_
we
b-2
J‘%

158:18, 24; 159:2; 161:14;

162:2;167:6, 14; 173:23;
174:14,18,24;175:3
malpractice 148:16;
149:9; 150:3
managed 140:20
managing 140:13
manifest 172:6
manifestation 138:17
manner 120:24

many 131:15; 140:14;
149:12;150:8

Mareh 105:13, 17, 19, 23;

106:25; 108:7,112:9, 16;
123:10, 20, 125:11;
126:22; 131:140;132:3, 5;
133:1, 20; 134:4; 135:4;
137:23:139:13; 145:19;
146:2, 14; 148:6; 164:20,
23;173:16,18

margin 158:25

mark 101:21: 104:1;
11%:25;123:13; 157:16
marked 101:25; 104:5;
108:21,25; 114:4; 11653
markedly 158:9
marrow 125:20
masquerading 127:8
Massive 145:16,17
Mascively 171:19
matter 148:22

may 111:1, 21; 137:24;
155:9,9; 160:5; 164:11
maybe 164:20

mean 100:22; 107:19;
129:1;133:22; 138:15;
142:12; 148:21, 158:24:
159:22:165:23; 169:2;
170112, 17:172:16
Meaning 123:16
means 124:11; 147:22;
158:8;159:21:165:5
measures 162:6
mechanics 105:25
medical 99:2, 4, 5, 6, 10,
12, 24;102:17; 106:22;
107:14, 14;108:8; 110:3,
4,10,114:18;115:17,19,
21 117:16,17,18: 1192,
8:120:2, 2, 5: 130:1;
148:15; 149:9; 150:3;
15219

medically 172:24
medication 134:22
medications 139:7,8
members 95:19, 21
mention 119:17;169:13
mentioned 151:10;
155:3%

mentoring 1537

met 103:19; 110:24
methods 140:15
Metro 131:21; 143:25;
161:20,172:17, 1741
MetroHeaith 99:24;
102:17; 107:14; 110:9
miid 156:20

mildly 154:3;155:3
milligrams 102:21;
157:10

mind 134:6; 145:21;
165:6,7

minutes 154:21
missing 123:6
misspoke 134:23
misstating 134:11
misunderstood 151:13
Monday 154:8, 10;
155:10

monitor 155:7
monitoring 124:16;
168:25

morbidly 117:8;172:2
more 105:8, 15;122:6;
128:25;136:16; 143:4;
165:22;173:15, 17
morning 124:2; 151:21;
168:16

morphine 160:8

most 113:20; 124:20;
148:11;161:10

mouth 153:21
movement 156:13

MSQ4 160:7
Multiple 168:6
murky 165:9
must 141:19
myself 127:7

N

name 115:5;131:25;
161:18

named 150:2

narrow 126:15

nasal 154:24; 156:4,9
natural 108:1
necessarily 110:6;
134:22

necessary 120:16,17
Mecrotic 164:10, 13, 16
need 112:22; 114:20;
164:23: 1717

needs 101:8

negative 120:10; 135:23;
139:21;148:10, 11
negligent 107:13, 20
Metther 136:10

Neo 165:22

it
an
jad
\Ji

1N
G
bwd
[\

oG :
A A
PR« (N )
B
D

-
[ R,

I
Gr M S

s T
S BN

[

[ Q¥
s
s

NG 147:3,5,8,16;
155:16; 166:1

NIH 117:12

non 124:8
non-distended 155:3
non-invasive 162:6
non-rebreaiher 157.19
normal 139:3; 147:15;
159:19; 160:18; 171:24;
172:13,15

Notary 123:24

note 109:2;113:2, 4;
123:9; 133:20, 21; 134:14;
138:3,7,; 145:12; 146:14,
18; 148:3;152:3,5,9, 13,
16,19, 23:153:10, 12, 15;
154:14, 16, 18;155:11, 19,
21;156:25, 25;157.2,
161:6,8,11,15,17,22,
24,24, 162:19,21; 163:6;
164:2, 4, 20;166:1,3,17;
1673, 21, 25; 168:11, 13,
i4,20;,169:2,5

notes 130:2%:152:2;
158:22; 162:18; 166:25;
169:11

noticed 108:15

notify 101:5

noting 117:2

number 124:1; 125:1;

131:2;134:23, 25; 146:21;
157:25; 160:3; 165:13;
166:8

numerous 174:4 .
nurses 99:11,11, 18, 22,
22;100:9,9;101:1,17;
102:14, 15

nursing 156:25

putrition 110:2;112:18

nutritional 109:19, 23;
110:15,17, 22

O

0 153:23

02 154:24

nhase 171:19;172:2
obesity 109:17;116:25;
117:11, 13, 15, 18, 20
122:22;124:5, 151:12, 13;
152:11

objection 101:10;
107:18; 130:20; 134:11;
148:20; 1504

obiective 153:24
Obstetriclan 122:24
abtain 156:20; 158:12;
162:8, 1682

obiainable 168:4
obtained 118:17;132:4,
19;154:22 23

ebvious 172:1
cbhvieusly 98:13; 109:11;
110:12;112:13;114:18;
125:25; 139:14; 1533,
172:23

occasionally 149:6
occur 139:9;171:4,6
pcourred 108:4
occurring 100:5

off 123:8, 135:21; 136:6;
138:16;142:15, 17; 156:6;
159:3,3; 163:24; 165:22,
23 166:6;175:12

office 109:20; 111:13
officially 165:14

older 144:11

cliguria 160:4

once 158:21

one 98:14;102:22; 109:8;
112:16; 114:7, 14, 24;
116:12,13,15; 117:10, 23
119:17,18;126:7,127:9;
130:16; 135:1; 136:14;
137:4;138:20,22; 141:9;
142:24; 149:15, 17, 24;
150:9,152:4,18, 20,
153:3;157:7; 158:21,
160:25; 162:1; 167:5,9,
15,22

only 119:17;161:16;
163:17;171:8;173:23
open 124:9;139:15;
165:8

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

MS04 154:21
MSK 1556
Min-U-Scripte

(53 knowledge - oper



seredin Amiii, €., et al.  v.
William Fallon, Jr., MLD., et al.

William Fallon, Jr., M.D.

August 14, 2003

opened 131:3; 135:4;
138:5,15

opening 120:13; 135:5
operate 99:14; 108:2;
113:20

operated 107.25
operating 99:5; 108:4;
140:6, 11,25

operation 117:9; 121:19;
141:10,12; 143%:4; 152:14;
164:15

operative 173:14
operatively 140:21
opinion 106:21; 120:2;
135:17;137:13; 138:12;
139:5; 140:24; 141:15;
147:10; 166:19; 171:10
optimally 103:20

order 1453, 162:8

ardered 1319, 10; 140:2;

162:17

organism 148:13
organisms 118:18;
148:14;170:1%, 13, 15
original 11921
others 100:16

oihoerwise 117:20;
14015

134 f 1 35 'I
141: 20 2% M
171:7;175:9
output 154:1;155:7, 8;
156:2

over 98:17;111:25;
112:15;113%:17; 149:13;
152:2; 15%:25; 155:1;
156:1;172:14

overall 909:3; 113:21;
133:24

overt 108:15
overweight 144:16
own 101:13, 14
oxygen 128:1,4,5,6,8
oxygenation 147:20

|

P 14725
p.m133:4;153%:2,18;
155:14, 21, 24;157:1;
161:15;168:9
PA127:22,128:1
pack 102:23; 109:8;
114:24

BACO 157:17

page 102:2; 1047, 11
14,17;152: 6 % 162 24
163 12;166: 2 3
pages 174:14, 16
pain 124:2;127:19;
153:22;154.7, 20, 22,

4

155:6, 16;156:2
painless 175:1
paper111:24
paralytics 165:2
Paralyze 147:1
paralyzed 1651, 19
parentheses 147:24

part 99:18; 104:12: 110:2,

4;112:23;114:10, 25;

117:7;121:12; 130:23, 25;

133:9; 134:21; 140:24;
141:12;145:1; 146:5;
159:18:170:5, 16, 16;
171:3,21;173:12, 14
partially 159:2
particular 104:8; 112:3;
133:19; 140:1; 163:24;
164:1; 17111

pagt 111:15:112:5;
140:19; 149:6

patient 99:7; 100:3;
101:13;102:20, 22;
106:17;110:8; 113:1, 15;
114:24;115:12; 123:20;
126:3,8;127:23; 128:13,
14,23;129:3, 5, 23;
123:25;134:4, 8; 141:15;
14221 14000 17 25
152:10: 15%:19, 22;
154:18; 15%:24; 156:11;

157:10; 159:10, 11 160:8;

162:8,103:14; 165:16;
168:1,5,8,9,15,19;
172:2

patient’s 100:6; 101:5
patients 111:25; 112:4;
113:21;117:8, 11, 23;
141:13; 144:14, 15;
171:20

patients’s 115:16
patierns 137:15

PCA 153:22; 160:8
pCO 157:17

pCO2 162:5

PE 127:17,18, 21, 24;
128:3,15; 145:16,17;
158:6, 11, 20; 165:15
PEA 168:5

pending 150:10; 166:6
people 99:15; 102:10;
113:17;131:17, 18;
134:20; 137:16; 140:19;
143:15; 145:1

per 102:23; 109:8;
114:24;154:1;162:9
percent 153:23; 156:3;
158:4,5
percutlaneocus 140:17
perform 152:12
performed 103:18;
106:13; 110:1%; 137:5, 9;
142:7:162:9
performing 106:16;
117:24

perfused 156:14
perfusion 144:10; 168:3

perhaps 139:11
pericd 98:18; 101:17;
111:16

perioperative 173:13
Persistent 158:13;
160:10; 165:20, 21
person 172:2
personal 135:2
personnel 99:2,. 4, 6,7,
10

perspective 108:9
phone 111:25; 174:7
phrase 105:16; 107:19;
128:16

nhysical 104:8
physician 99:1;115:6;
149:22

physicians 99:18;
100:10

piece 104:10;111:24
pitting 104:22

place 155:17

plaintiff 149:15
Plainti#fs 98:2; 101:24;
104:4; 108:24; 114:3;
116:2

pian 109:19,19;152:12;
155:17; 156:20; 165:13;
168:22

Planned 147:24; 154:5
plus 129:16

PN 162:19,20, 21
pneumonia 145:24
pO2 1287

point 112:4; 113:6;
119:13;120:9;122:16;
136:18; 137:17; 140:1;
163:24; 168:19, 23;
172:23

Poor 159:24

portable 137:5
portion 123:23
positive 136:15; 148:6;
158:3; 15923
possibility 125:12;
17122

possible 106:20; 107:12;

119:19; 121:2, 4: 163:20;
170:5

possibly 106:18; 118:24
post 154:4; 155:5; 166:4
postop 124:5; 130:16;
153:18; 160:2; 164:7;
165:13; 168:22
postoperative 112:20;
116:19,119:22; 124:1;
125:1;128:23; 131:2;
146:21

posisurgical 100:20;
101:7;126:3; 12813
postsurgically 100:3,
25,1013

potency 173:10
pounds 113:3_ 8

practice 117:15

PRBC 166:4

pre-op 158:14
premorbid 171:21
precperative 102:9, 10;
104:12; 107:16; 111:2;
113:6;,116:9,22;117:3
preparation 59:8; 100:1
prepared 99:17; 103:21
presence 140115
present 125:3; 139:6;
152:14

presentation 128:2;
139:18;158:10
presented 107:22; 139:4
pressers 164:9
pressure 155:1;156:1;
165:22,24; 168:2
presumed 146:16;
147:24

presumptive 158:11
primarily 127:11; 149:7
primary 99:16; 125:2;
136:16

prior 102:25; 103:2;
104:24: 108:7; 110:15;
113:14;128:9,13; 131:13;
151:10; 154:22; 171:9;
172:10

n{gbahmh: 1(){'_)27
158: 3,5 165:15
probable 168:15
probably 115:4; 124:7;
127:5;131:2;132:7;
135:19; 140:23: 148:11;
156:25;160:17, 20, 24;
1614, 5;164:22; 173:20
problem 142:11
problems 117:17,19;
124:19

Procedurs 98:4; 107:4;
116:7,8;173:14
procedures 122:15
proceed 100:17
proceeding 117:9
process 99:8,9; 100:1;
112:2,174:9
professionals 119:3
progress 130:10;
162:18,21;169:11
progressing 130:18
progression 136:6
progressive 162:4
prompted 119:22
prong 117:8
pronounced 126:19;
1689

Prophylaxis 166:10
protocol 144:7; 168:6
proven 126:6

provide 100:10; 101:1;
107:13

provided 98:3 20: 103:4
prudent 100:1 2,

pseudomembranous
133:15,16; 134:18
published 122:21;123:2
pulmonary 120:6; 124:3,
13,17;125:2;127:18;
128:4,7:131:17; 132:23,
25;136:2,16,22:137:1, 2,
14; 144:6,7; 146:23;
156:19; 167:9; 168:24;

170:11,19, 21,24 171:2,
4,5

pulmonologists 1453
pulmonology 144.24
Pulse 154:25

pulees 168:3

purpose 98:2;117:2
purposes 101:25; 104:5;
107:5,6, 8; 108:25; 114:4;

1163

push 157:11
put114:21;118:23;
119:7,122:19;127:.6;
143:15

putls 162:25
putting 128:9, 14

Q

G 166:11
guick 151:24; 175:1
guote 106:4

R

radiographic 143:10
radiology 143:7,19
raised 172:6

range 160:18; 172:1¢;
1739

rate 154:3,25; 155:2, 25;
156:16

rather 170:15

reach 101:2

read 98:17;123:1,9, 24;
134:14; 146:20; 152:8;
153:15;155:23%; 159:17;
160:1;161:11, 22; 162:1,
2,14;165:15;167:5,11
reading 122:13;123:5,6,
7, 126:18;137:12

real 151:24

really 175:8

reason 99:14; 106:12;
134:6

reasonable 100011
106:21; 173:20
reasoning 123:5; 135
regsons 127:10; 142:1
1.2

vecall 103:8;
124:2 5 134:

AoTiLy 3

5
0
iy

11 0
558 G

)-l

168:17
recejve 109:23

Mehler & fagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Script®

{6} opened - receive



seredin Amidy, eic., et al. V.
William Fallon, Jr., M.D., et al.

William Falion, Jr., M.D.

August 14, 2003

received 110:15; 121:6,
14;126:21;136:1
receiving 173:3
recess 142:20
recognize 113:17
recommend 134:13
recommendation
134:14
recommendations
134:3

recommended 133:19;
134:7

record 110:3, 4;115:14,
15,17,18,19,21;119:10;
120:2; 1239, 24; 142:15,
18;152:1;156:7,161:12;
175:13

vecords 108:8; 109:25;
111:8:114:18;110:8;

130: 1

refer 172:3
reference 172:16
referral 99:8
referred 99:15
referring 99:22; 114:9
reflects 131:16
refused 168:10
regarding 1 :
107.1%; 134:3; 136:8;
144:6

regards 107:21; 140:13
regimens 1351
registered 102:14, 15
regular 154:3; 155:2;
156:14, 15; 159:20; 165:4
related 105:23; 106:9;
136:14;139:9;158:17
relative 124:25
release 1658
relevance 136:7
relevant 136:12, 21
Relieved 154:21
Religious 142:10, 12
rely 99:2; 100:8;122:17;
123:1

relying 100:16; 101:5
remain 133:23
remains 146:25;147:1;
164:8

remember 131:9; 144.:4;
149:14

renal 160:16

renewed 151:3
reoperative 150:20
Repeat 158:17
rephrase 121:10
rephrases 118:14
replacement 165:18
report 116:5; 146:22
reported 161:1
reporting 163:15
reguest 111:8;162:9
requested 123:23

require 126:9; 128:12;
136:17; 164:11
required 140:10
requires 126:4
Requiring 164:%
resident 115:4, 13;
121:13, 14,17, 25; 122:5;
152 17 154 16, 155 20,

166 12 14 168 12
resident’s 127:1;152:21;
154:17;161:6,18
residents 99:11, 23, 25;
100:9;101:1, 18; 152:20;
153:4,7;157:7; 158:21,;
160:25; 166:25; 167:22
resistance 116:24
resclve 120:18
resolved 154:23;155:16
resolving 135:17
respiratory 120:7; 124:4;
127:19; 147:19; 154:25;
159:23; 162:4; 163:11;
165:17, 24; 168:21; 1697
Hesponding 124:10
response 106:8; 111:8;
125:13,15;126:13;
124:15; 14%:14: 157:10;
168:14,17

responses [658:18

responsibility 1004
rasponsi ie 02:7 12
17;106:4,11:119:1
133:23

rest 114:6; 166:1

result 105:8: 137:19
results 125:10; 136:5, 20
resume 114:10
resuscitated 141:17
resuscitation 124:12,
15:158:15: 168:24
retained 148:21; 149:12
retrospect 139:7
retrospectively 130:17
review 108:8; 109:23
Reviewed 115:8; 146:23,
24;164:8

thythm 154:3;155:2
Right 103:19; 111:11;
112:12;113:2;114:16, 21;
116:13;118:14; 121:20;
130:4; 132:6; 145:3, 8;
155:12;157:21; 158:4;
160:15,22,161:14, 24;
167:1%;174:17

ringers 155:8

risk 106:16,17; 121:%;
1435

risky 143:3

raom 140:6, 11, 25;
159:20

rounds 146:22
Roux-en 152:12,13
Roux-en-Y 160:3; 165:14
rule 124:3; 138:15;

141:21; 142:22; 146:2
ruled 124:18;138:12
Rules 98:3

run 124:14

RV 160:12, 14

S

S-0-A-P 153:19
$1159:21;165:5,6
§2159:21;165:5,6°
same 98:12; 106:5;
115:21; 116:21; 128:18;
124:8;145:1, 2; 154:15,
17:163:15; 166:14;
17311, 13
saw 11(:8;
saying 101:17; 142:1;
i74:2

scan 124:2; 128:20;
143:9 11; 144:5, 10;
158:2, 10; 160:5; 165:14;
166:11

scanner 143:13, 16;
144:21
seanning 143:1
scans 144:8,13 15;
isG: 20

Scant 15517
schedufed 100:18
serub 118:9

second 109:3; 116:10,
17;131:18;152:13
secondary 133:17,
135:18;171:2
secretions 138:24, 23
section 144:22; 163:19
seeping 135:6
saminare 121:5

send 163:24

sent 132:20; 135:21;
138:16; 165:11

sepsis 105:8, 11, 17, 23;

113:1; 134:4;

106:1,4,9, 18, 24; 118:15,
25; 119:6, 16; 120:3, 5, 25;
128:24;129:15, 16,16, 18;

130:6,11, 13,18, 25;

137:19, 24; 138:2; 145:10,

15,19, 24: 146:4, 16;

147:24; 160:20, 24; 161:4;

168:16; 169:4, 14, 25,
170:4,6;171:12
September 113:4
septic 12919, 10,11, 15,
15,25;130:3,6,19;
171:12

series 1083
served 112:1
session 174:21
set 132:11

settle 150:12
setiled 150:18
settiement 150:18;

151:2,4

seven 125:4

several 117:14; 137:16
severe 152:11

SG&O 122:23

sheet 117:3

shift 156:3

shock 120:9, 10, 15, 15,
25;130:3,6,19;171:12
shoriness 156:2
shoulder 154:19; 155:6
show 108:21;111:16;
124:10; 148:19;172:12
shown 113:23, 24

sick 140:22; 141:16
side 159:7

signais 168:4
signature 100:5; 118:5;
152:21;154:17; 160 22
signhed 115:8,9
significance 164:13
significani 100:5, 10;
117:11;12%:21;137:2;
152:11; 1659

signs 127:16,17;128:22;

251, 147:1
silent 127:18
simple 138:14
simultaneously 128:21
sinus 156:15
site 147:11
sitting 130:21; 156:11
size 143:21;144:4,9, 14
skin 120:13;170:14;
171:20,172:2
slash 147:22, 25; 154:5;
5;162:5
sleep 116:14
small 145:14; 147:13
smoke 103:11

smoked 102:22, 22;
114:24

smokes 109:8
smoking 103:9, 12,17,
105:4;124:6
smouldering 172:4, 22
SOAP 153:19;154:18
social 109:8;114:23
soft 154:3;155:3
somebody 101:3;
130:10; 132:9; 140:18, 25
someone 140:22; 1653
Sometime 118:21
so0n 1189

sorry 123:21; 132:24;
134:24;144:19;149:16;
131:14; 153:3; 160:11;
167:24

sort 128:21; 131:14;
172:4

sound 17418
sounds 159:22, 25;
165:2,7

sources 119:19, 20;
120:6; 130:7; 145:23;
171:5

Southwell 144:25; 145:5
space 139:11
specialist 163:22
specialists 120:5;
131:20

specific 112:3; 122:15;
126716, 128:25: 138:19,
20,21;141:23
specifically 102:6;
118:3;11%1,7,11,12;
122:8;134:5; 141:24,;
160:17;170:2,7
spectrum 117:7; 134:21
spread 106:3

sputum 136:3,7, 15, 19
8T 157:12, 14,16
stable 160:6; 165:22;
166:5

staff 107:14: 152:18
stain 135:22

stamp 114:16
stamped 102:2; 1047
standard 1264, 9
12817 140010, 12

11‘4 12

SROpGint 122:13;
23

L

wim

zﬁ 16, 14%:2

stands 124:4;162:21
gtaph 14810, 11
Staphylococcus 148:13
staple 147:11

start 124:10;126:7, 14;
132:9,12;152:7; 166:23
started 126:12; 128:20;
132:13,17; 133:10;
166:21; 168:8; 173:4;
1743

starting 159:17; 164:24
state 141:22:149:15
statement 101:19;141:5;
160:24; 173:20

states 145:23

Stats 156:3

status 107:22; 154:6;
155:5; 160:13; 163:16;
166:4

stick 134:6

still 103:17; 105:20;
106:14; 133:23; 150:10;
151:15;158:14; 159:14;
161:20

stimulus 125:21
siomach 147:12, 1%
siop 174:12

stopped 174:12
strain 160:12, 14,15
stress 125:13, 14,22,
126:13;158:16
stretchar 143:17
strike 105:15; 108;20;
134:19, 19

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-0650

Min-U-Scripie®

{7} received - strike



OQTACURRL SA1RAGR, CLC,, TL dl. V.

William Fallon, Jr., M.D., et al.

Wikuam Failon, jr., M.D.

August 14, 2003

strongly 120:3
struggle 141:19
student 152:19

studies 128:9, 13, 19
study 143:10

stuff 124:14;151:19
style 163.7,9,15

sub 166:10

subclavian 162:12,15
Subcutanecus 162:17
substance 166:21
suffering 108:10;
127:13, 23 128:23;
130:18; 136:22; 137:13,
24; 138:1; 168:15; 169:4;
170:18

sufficient 146:13
suggested 137:12
suggestive 145:15
sulphate 160:8
sumimary 114:11, 25;
115:2

supervising 153:7
supervision 167:1
supplemental 128:5
Support 162:6; 165:25
supparted 162:7
supportive 147:23
supposs 1432
supposed 103:11
supraventricular 127.9
sure 107:19; 109:4;
110014; 119:9; 126:10;
129:12; 146:14; 152:1;
153:16; 161:5; 163:25;
164:18;172:8

surgeon 991, 5; 108:9;
116:6;117:2; 122:6;
12%:2; 135:10
surgeon's 116:5
Surgeons 122:25
surgery 99:18; 100:18;
103:2, 13,18, 21,22,
104:24; 105:3,12, 18;
106:13, 16, 25, 107:2, 9,
23, 108:7,18;110:13, 16,
21;112:22;113:14; 1174,
6,21,24;118:8; 1217, 11,
15,21;122:11,14;124:12;
125:5, 24, 130:23; 137:3;
141:14; 150:6, 8; 151:11;
152:23, 24;153:18;
154:12, 14; 155:24; 157:1;
158:22;162:11; 164:19;
166:12, 14;167:25;
171:16,18,19;172:10, 14;
173:12,16

surgical 106:6;, 1074, 7;
109:17: 116:6, 8; 120:24;
121:12; 122:15, 18, 22, 23;
124:20,24;127:11; 138:6;
147:11;152:17; 163:8
suspect 142:22
suspected 128:14;
137:23; 140:8,19

suspicious 139:14
SVT 127:9,13;156:16
swallow 140:4, 16;
142:23; 143:9, 24; 154:11
Swaned 165:16
sworn 984
symptoms 108:13, 16;
127:16,17,20; 128:22;
129:2

system 163:5,6,12;
171:5

T

Tachy 155:7;156:14;
159:20; 165:5
tachycardia 127:8, 9;
129:17;156:15: 158:13;
160:4,11;165:5,21
tachyecardic 129:3, 19;
156:17,19;159:14

talk 121:13;171:9
talked 121:18, 20; 143:1
tatking 99:10; 107:5;
149:2

team 99:19, 21; 152:23,
24:164:19; 1674
technicians 99:12
technigue 107.8
telling 111:21;167:23
femperaturs 153:24;
159:12

ten 125:4;154:20
tendency 138:18
tender 154:4; 155:3
terms 108:5;112:2;
117:16;151:4,9

test 141:23; 143:23;
144:11; 154:9

testified 148:15; 149:8
testifles 149:3
testifying 148:20; 149:3
testimony 102:25;
112:13

tests 140:23; 157:20;
164:8

therapeutics 140:14
therapy 126:17;127:6;
128:8; 132:10; 133:19;
134:21; 166:8: 173:13
Therefore 157:14, 16
Thereupon 101:24;
104:4; 108:24; 114.:3;
116:2;123:23;142:17, 20;
156:6;175:12

thick 138:24
thick-skinned 1757
thirn 138:25

thinking 10%:24; 139:25;
163:5;169:22; 171:10
third 1169, 15; 131:19
though 133:22;150:23
thought 103:20; 126:12;

131:16; 135:20; 137:1;
140:5;173:6

thoughts 118:23

three 131:2; 138:19, 20,
21:139:3;157:25, 164:7,
165:1%

three-page 114:15
timed 152:10; 167:25
timely 100:10; 120:24
times 167:9, 14

tissue 162:17; 165:10;
171:23

tissues 138:22:139:1, 2
Titrate 165:23
tobacco 102:22

today 113:22; 130:21;
148:21;155:9, 18; 166:8,
10,11;174:21,25
today's 112:8
together 127.6

told 151:18

tomorrow 158:13

took 111:24

top 136:6

Torado! 134:21; 160:7
Totally 150:22

Haet 170015

train 122:10

trained 122:4, 5
training 121:6,11,15
transcript 98:18;174:16
Transfer 156:18,23
trauma 149:19, 20
trauma-related 149:7
treat 100:20; 101:3;
133:12; 140:17,; 166:22;
172:24

treated 103:16; 106:153;
107:24, 25, 120:13, 18, 24;
141:17:168:5

treating 106:5; 119:3;
141:13

treatment 99:3; 100:13;
106:8; 109117, 19; 126:18,
21;127:11;131.:8;133:24;
136:2,17:173:3,7
treats 133:14

trial 149:10;171:9

true 108:19; 140:12

try 117:15, 18

trying 120:4

tube 147:3, 6, 8, 16;
155:17;166:1

twice 102:21; 161:11
two 116:16;124:1, 20;
125:1;14%:2; 149:14;
150:1; 152:6; 153:25;
154:2%;156:3, 9, 158:5, 5,
160:3; 165:6; 166:4, 8;
173:1,174:15, 19,20, 21
type 102:7; 121:18;
126:14; 1437, 170:18;
172:24;173:2

types 143:19

typical 148:8
Typically 128:17; 129:3,
5;133:9:154:11; 159:6

U

unable 98:23; 162:16;
168:2

unchanged 154:22
unclear 108:56;166:2
uncommon 117:23
Under 104:13;116:11,
22, 122:6;155:20; 156:24;
157:25;162:25; 163:19;
164:24;167:1
underlying 119:5, 14
underneath 10421
understandings 58:12
unit 118:22; 133:23;
163:14

units 166:4

Unless 120:21

Uniikely 157:11,12, 14
untjuote 106:4
Unsuccessful 162:16
unsure 123:16

unusual 130:9; 139:20,
21;167:19

ure 109:20; 110:14;
11114, 138:6,16, 13216,
13; 14007, 20; 141:2;
147:15; 186:11; 16711,
168:19;16%9:13;172:16
updated 112:14

upon 99:2, 6; 100:8, 16,
25;103:20; 122:17;123:1;
129:14;139:19; 163:19
Upper 154:8,9; 155:10
urinalysis 163:25

urine 154:1; 1557, 8;
156:2;170:14
urosepsis 145:25; 163:1,
20

usage 133:18

uge 111:13 15;112:13;
117:12,12; 127:10; 134:53;
140:15; 143:5; 166:22
used 112:3; 134:20;
14%:10;159:8

using 144:8

usually 110:17

v

valor 140:24

values 159:16; 164:24
vascular 106:3

vein 162:16

vent 165:25
ventilated 147:1
ventilation 144:10
ventricular 160:15
verbaily 110:18

verify 174:8

version 111:12
versus 145:15;158:14
victim 99:5

vision 99:13

vital 147:1

volume 124:10, 15;
160:12;165:18; 168:24
VQ 124:2; 144:5;156:20;
158:2,10; 160:5; 165:14

W

Wait 1092

waiting 146:11

walk 175:9

warm 156:14

warmth 104:22

way 105:16;111:17;
112:7,128:16;129:10;
132:15; 142:22, 24;
148:25

ways 117:10; 138:19, 20,
21;139:3,;142:25

WRBC 147:22
weakened 171:15,17, 19
wedge 158:3

weight 115:3,7,15, 16,
18; 14316

well-known 152:10
weren't 1356

what's 122:13
whatscever 108:10
wheezing 128:2; 159:24
white 125:6,19;129:17,
19;157:21, 22, 166:7;
172:7,9,13

whole 138:7; 150:25;
167:5

whose 115:4;118:2;
142:6

widespread 108:16
WILLIAM 98:1,7;175:17
within 125:9; 156:15;
160:18;171:23

without 130:10; 133:11,
21;150:18;157:10,171:6
witness 149:4, 13
wondering 110:12;
133:2

word 116:17,20

work 102:10;125:10;
131:231;15%:7

worried 138:10
worsenad 135:19;
139:11

worsening 162:5
worth 17419

wound 119:21, 24, 24;
120:12, 18, 21, 25; 121:%;
124:319;12%:2; 1315
132:4,7;1354,5,11,18;
136:8;138:6,9,10,13, 17,

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-800-822-06580

Rin-U-Scripi®

{(8) sirongly - wound



DULCUIIL AU, €1C., €0 2l V.
William Falloa, Jr., M.D,, et al.

William Fallon, jr., M.D.

August 14, 2003

18,23, 24;139:1, 4,9, 11,
15,15, 18;145:25; 1473,
19;159:25; 164:10, 16;
165:8; 166:8, 18, 20;
167:18,20,170:9

write 155:11; 159:6;
1637

writing 111:3; 118:23;
151:11;163:7,9

written 102:20; 111:2, 18,
20,21;112:8,116:2¢;
153:3,10;154:15; 155:20;
156:23; 163:7; 164:2;
166:25:167:3,21;168:11
wrong 111:1;117:22;
172:19,19

wrole 152:19;157:5;
166:14,17

w

o T,

x-ray 137:9,12, 15;
162:17:165:25; 166:6;
170:24

K-rays 137:3

year 121:21

years 1099, 121:17,
149:13

yesterday 165:16, 17
Yowler 156:21

Z

Zantac 166:10

Mehler & Hagestrom 1-8060-822-0650

M- U-Seript®

{9y write - Zantac



) . o . PAST MEDICAL HISTORY AND REVIEW OF SYSYEMS
MetraHealth Medical Center '\ p3s1910% . CHECK ONLY (/) POSITIVE FIRDINGS
. 0366476 Nmumw.w. ga3eseRTL - .
PHEOFPRAATIVE ASEESSMENT . mnmcmcwwmwmmm Y R S 2 Ko Stgsitlcant Fast Medical History or Ravisw of System
thy ASA Ui s rd : oed : :
j L) Heuithy ASA i Facuned . 35324 umzc._ o 4% T HEENT HEFATIC T GASTROIATEETINAL
0 Eﬂ»ﬁ ias-groz 00 3 i) i {itiepatis fi|l GERDIHiazal Herrua, :
H - [ Glaistema € Giattbladder QKE.C_ /¢l Disapse
1 Loosw/Chipped Testh £1Other [ Ulcacs
] Oanturas/Patials Advd pain
Sungical 04 . IC1Negk Probiwins ) Dlarhas/Constipation
; - : . [ Haadng Dapeil KN IHTEGRITY [} NausazA/omiling
Surplcal Pratad i Ay fg e Viskors Daficit T Lashorsidkers [il] 3
Yos Ho 4 L - A . 1 Preasot Gold Sympioms Dl hashes ; , 3 Gitiwr
O [ (Pediavk) Exposure o recant loable civease Gigndly - i b@mﬁsh.g ! Wi e b dadias
O O {Pediairic) iymunizations Up to date ) [ Othar Anid s,
Bowce of informatiang %}:& £ Famity ClMedicat Records D1 interprster I Clhae e W —w.\— Fi ERDOCANE
Patlent: (3 Bingle arded [ Divorced  [1Widowsd .N 7 ; . CAADIOYASCULAR (3 Thyold Diseasa : I
Hisory o Present lsens: Ths yo__fA4 v Q,\E:x__s L e fdCiabsles, 3 / - HUTHITIGHAL,
Paln/Biscamiart {Scale 110} ra § RE&MMMW\\ R nalon (] Riasuicliva Dist
Belaled to Surgleal Oisgnoals
s |CiFresent nu D . i T |52 Yabnatae Bla
| iocaton A | P acnmakar
I {0 Descrintion 5 : D ChesiPain __: WMUBCULOSKELETAL
03 Dacellon i * - . L) Paighations iy s i
A i with patian! alt R = L5 £15pinal Problamy
2 Paviawnc witt paltand descaibiy paln , 0 Exercian imoamanee HEORGLPAID ) Stk sarpaln
L_andl il (o el mesgemnn, -
] g ; 161 Oty : : n%@llT:Fi%
. CINxA \ P LA : - g B . EICVAITIA Qther
. Rx—::u_un & i g ol I Neuromuscuins Dis, mm_ :
3 Alfgroy Mo . {1 #sych. inesy
* [Cstall Zcmmnﬂzczu.\ Im;um { Vieamind T Yeo 3 . . O Teamors
{] Vaia o dduy of Surpecy pee Anesthosta Guidiinent's spprovet | [ HEAID ﬁsﬁaé ’ 0 Syneepe0s
{3 Mudicalion tskan Moming of Surgeqy 77 it SO L Numbhbss
. 0 Sterolda paet 6 _=o_==_u . P O ARY {1 Othar
2. &, ra 1 .
\wwg\\ PHARE 7 EBEIAT :.ﬁcﬁ FUNCTIONAL LEVEL
: ;. /i . Yei  No v - impaliad Mol
y Vi O 4 O w .Q\A\r\f HEMATOLDGIC [ Waiking Alds
y S Tobioth g, qm%h?l 4 i —n {1 Piosthesls
QLN\?\\?\ Tl i P 0, Hurlvari, cocar e 4 | e
£ L ) D1 [ Patteal natruiaed oo gre-cparetive ks £3 Blocd Clot (Typs end Logstign
NQKW.\ =R ek, e O] Antibosgoiaiion Trsalment Developrsrval Delay
hC ) Y ) ry Transhusion within 3 Months L3 Cther
Pl 2 Nh.qw\?n“ m&.f“\.. Mellves | () Bieeding Dlsorders
Fathsr 7| (1 Qher
Siings L6 T b - o PSYCHO/SOCIAL
- . GENITOUNINARY i REPRODUCHY!
FAST SUAGICAL HISTORY : ARESTHES] 1
\\h\h\hm ; .m.mr..nxn\u\i\ma\ oS SESih HILEAN 2 Rect Fallure L3 Contiaception 1 (e |
m@w iy ; %C.ﬁ\ £.on ST — MME * ___Nw Yo :u_.& - 03 Rapulnr
7 ad D Bad Rt wc m [ eyl bubation - O Vo B i = St -
] e U GHematera Hay P, GrB, CANCER
s =~y ' {L1Suk Cathatedsstion Oohee ' {3 Cacation :
_ . W O Bt ety [Coms . C3 Anclaion
- . : O B Famiy e pnssthetic] 7ot : Chemothetapy
. - Eﬁ%ﬁumﬂ ’
HISTORY AND PHYSICAL {bP_D FOR 30 DAYS :

TR PRV, 128




~

3
o

[J Focused

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION @ z:z%/ /WM
DComprehenswe :L / ﬂ 75 N
£k Gz Timell it
wD O wr lb i ﬁ% 5 4‘f P //{7( 024/ " Puss o 77 i
General Statement d/r / 2 D‘J /L"*" M
NL_ABN. N/A
VYEG/A O Skin : 4 It
0 HEENT i TS T
K G 00 MNeck. it y £
0 [ LungThorax W’l 5 'ﬂ(f’f,é(/? Z /;
B ] Breast Iy 4
&, o . Cardiavascul 4 &/ﬂ W{- ML M(/_,{;L-/ Cﬁ W;} /JL{J CLL W
" T O Abdemen A@M’n/ 7Y ( ) &€
ﬁﬁ_ O [ - Musculoskeietal VA
B 0O O Neuniogiat_J
n & Extremities JM’M ﬁﬁz?' fw p Ay MW’VW ’U’L— /&ﬁ/
o o Genitalia/Rectal , 7l U I e A [T 1D ﬁ*tﬂ#c/ <
i o : u‘! /
A /) P , T
Signature of Frammpr' / ﬁ/f - M/l //// /{‘ L"\J Y A E/ i Daie ‘-')[7‘,’ ‘,':’ff{,,"ﬁ""""
Date Patient Tésat HesultsXDNcne Qrdered QR&@&J&G E’Pendmm f\ ' ’
"Date  Time v Narme

PHYSICIAN NOTIFICATION/REFERRALS




R X TR O

New Patient Consult - DATE: September 24, 2001 William ¥ Fallon, Jr, MD

COMPREHENSIVE H/P ~ MODERATE MEDICAL DECISION COMPLEXITY
CPT 99254 : ' _ .

DIAGNOSIS: CLINICALLY SIGNIFICANT OBEsITY

-

Social History: She smokes 1 pack per day for 15 years.

8: Royanne AmidiQMHMR#0366876))s a 29-year 0ld female referred for
consultation by Dr, Ksenich 18 g evaluation of obesity.  Shé complains of
multiple medical problems. Her weight problems started at 4 years of age. Over .
the years, her weight has fluctuated despite her afteropts to lose or'stabilize it. Her

highest weight, 25 an adult was 462 Ibs. and the best weight, as an adult was 260-
273 ihs,

Her obesity has contributed to the development of additional medicel _
problems, including hypertension, back/kneefjoint pain {(degenerative joint-
disease), gasiroesophageal reflux, Androgen excess syndreme, irregular”
menses, hypercholesteroleinia, and she had gallstones at the age of 17,
* Her surgical history is positive for cholecystectomy, and bilateral knee
arthroplasty. ’ - s
Her exercise capacity is within normal limits. She gets short of breath walking

© and/or climbing stairs. o - '

She has & farily Mdstory of ohesity {father) associzted with oh

esity-relatad

sl Y

medical probiems such as hypertension, cardiomegaly, and DID.

She oceasionally uses aloohol, She is aller gle-te Compazine, and Fhenergan, She

currently takes Motrin, HCTZ, Potassium, ind Viexx,

O/E:  Ht 50" Wt 4524°s BMI: 88 BP: 153/86 HR: 91

General: Well-developed well nourished, né acute distress

HEENT - Normal Ymits

Cardiovascular -- C OTHER, RRE,

Respiratory = OTHER ___ CTA

Abdeminal ~ ) OTHER_obase, previous, cholecystectomy eision
Musculogkeletal / Extremities— 3 plus edema

Back~ OTHER tender to palp

Skin ~ OTHER_go infections

ASSESSMENT: She is a good candidate for surgical reatment of her obesity.

PLAN: The treatment plan is a nutritional evaluation and follow

up with my
office,

(e e

William F Falion, MD

13 L n sl - . Y Rt L CTORSRL Y L FE LA 3 ARSI T N H% 6 GG {} 3




" g.d.; oral contraceptive pills.

‘Abdomen was obese, soft, nondistended,

of crystalloid. The patient was extubated in the OR,

LN S TR SO T T TR i L

METROQHEALTH MEDTCAT, CENTER
2500 MetroHealth Drive
Cleveland, Chio 44105-1598

Patients Name: AMIDY, ROYANNE
Medical Record #: 0356875 .
Encountexr Number: 0004050780489

Resident: STEVEN ROTZBAUER, M.D.
Attending: - 058727 FALLON WILLIAM F. .
Service: SURE

Division: - §-c

DATE OF ADMISSTON: -g3/22/02 DATE OF DISCHARGE: 03/27/0%

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS:
with morbid obesity,
surgery.

The patient is a 29‘year—oldh white female
who was admitted for a gastric bypass Roux-en-Y

ALLERGIES: COMPAZINE AND DHENERGAN.

ADMISSION MEDICATIONS: Albuterol inhaler p.r.n., cephalexin 500 mg
t.i.d., hydrochlorothiazide 50 gy g.d., . potassium’ chloride 10 mEQ

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Mi

graine ﬁeadaches, asthma, hypertension, sleep
apnea, GERD, arthritis. :

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Cholecystectony

surgeriss |

and bilateral knee arthroscopic

SOCIAL HISTORY: The patient smoked less than 1/2 pack per day, denied -

alcohel abuse and denied any IV drug ahuse.

FAMILY BISTORY: Positive for COED and obesity.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:-€n physical exam,

?8.5, pulse 114, respirations 24, BP 110/70 and pulse oximetry 35% on
room air. The patient was 4in no acute distress. Lungs were clear to
auscultation Dbilaterally. Heart sounds were distant and regular.

positive bowel sounds.

‘the patient’s temperature was

Extremities showed bilateral -edema.

HOSPITAL COURSE: The patient was operated on March 22, 2002, which a
gastric Lypass Roux-en-Y was performed without | complications,
Estimated blood loss was 550 cc, urine output 200 ce, fluids 2800 cc
transferred to
morning of March 23, 2002, the
nd chest pain of sudden onset.

the PACU and then te 8-C. On the
patient complained of left shoulder a

The pain lasted approximately 10 minutes and resolved with mworphine
and Toradel. An EKG wag obtained and

an ABG was obtained on 2 I 02 of
nasal cannula. The patient was continued to be n.p.o. with an NG-tube
Lo gravity drainage. Late

r'in the afternoon on March 23, 2002, the
patient was found to have a heart rate in the 150s and BP of 80s over

60s on the fleoor. she did not complain of shortness of breath or chest
pain. C2 saturations were 94% on 2 L of 02 nagal cannula. EKG showed -
sinus tachycardia in the 1508, which was regular, The patient was

CLINICAL RESUME
P:L!

VAR 2y eee asemr, 3 L R ey




i e ST ENTe

e - e S
: 4 ; : -
;

N MetroHealth Medical Center

: \‘j SURGEON'S REPQRT

?j\-e,r‘a.&"“ Slns

b,
5{? ﬂ -éﬂ\&lrjmm SURGESHE ~ FINZ A& K
N . S a\\a N \,\3 -, OSB72 1 [ Check ONLY £ RasidontNGT Involved n serdce -
. FiEr RESTORNT; - @ PIN # RESIDENTY (1.1 8 { tRPAT4EST ARRNF

(Oﬁﬂm’%&kog ‘ - ;‘am # M*Nr LN ;#wﬁéﬂw{l
Sisen ﬁ?fj“‘ el W Keovery #3174
= = : T

' ! Sadalvi e ; R A A ik*:iu_; ST r-gggﬁgs.ﬂ-m IR i RN L A
| L E e
E 3 gﬁgﬂﬁAasﬁanj&m

:i' SRRERS)| M_, {01y %;I 57‘3 RO EEATEY

Bt FYVEF g

& o o~ Huiu/Q L@Lﬂ Cmocga« a : ‘ . : K %
- Ko Qldut . - Jlceced . R
v P St (&%sﬁww&d |

o .m.«». . leﬁ'rfﬂéy’éﬂ' o
: 1. o et

%
"
i o
2.
4,
5.
5
T . q - vk v > rt » E
e NG S S R SN AT DR o ooy T AT END I SPGB ST A BN DRI St Ul
— (W\>{W\7‘h¢0) ' o ¢ ‘ i‘) (’V) [:]YESENG

B {Billing Otfice Uss Onky} z . g
B : PCP: ' INSURANCE: AUTH# CODER:
) . . .

L Tl

DZLH1 0401 AEV. 5797

IR
gt

CHART

et T e RN RS momiane o LT RARIG R 4 oubasmmeint

' ODGO9D




